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BORDEAUX

Château Haut-Brion

Haut-Brion has the longest history of all the First Growths. 
It was even mentioned by Samuel Pepys in his diary entry 
of April 10,1663, when he was dining at the Royal Oak 
Tavern in Lombard Street, London: “...and here drank a 
sort of French wine called Ho Bryan that hath a good and 
most particular taste I never met with.”

The famous Pontac family set up the estate in the first 
portion of the sixteenth century. Wealthy and well 
connected, they had the means to promote the wine in 
fashionable places, and by the early 1700s it was as well 
known as a wine of the highest quality.

While parts were split off, the estate stayed with the 
family until it was passed to Joseph Fumel in 1780. He 
was largely responsible for creating much of what we see 
today, including the buildings, the gardens and the general 
layout of the property. He famously hosted a visit from 
Thomas Jefferson on May 25, 1787, and became Mayor of 
Bordeaux three years later.

With its popularity waning under a succession of different 
owners, the estate was finally put up for auction in 1836, 
where it was purchased by the Larreau family. Two years 
later, in 1838, they managed to acquire a further piece of 
the estate previously lost through inheritance laws.

Although it was included as a First Growth in the 1855 
classification of Bordeaux, difficult times lay ahead. A 
further succession of owners and the depression of the 
early 1930s forced another sale. This time, successful 
American financier Clarence Dillon stepped up, and for 
a little under $200,000 walked away with the estate. It 
remains in the Dillon family today.

Vineyards, Winemaking and the Delmas Family

No discussion of the wines of Haut-Brion can be complete 
without a mention of the Delmas family, who have 
managed the property since 1923—first George Delmas, 
then his son Jean-Bernard, and today Jean-Philippe. It is 
not only unusual but also massively fortunate for Haut-
Brion to have the care and attention of such a talented 
family of technical directors.

Jean-Philippe Delmas is a clever, tirelessly devoted man, 
and the solid support and financial backing of the Dillon 
family has enabled him and his team to produce an 
extremely consistent wine. I always look forward to visiting 
Château Haut-Brion, not just because the wines are superb 
and the people great, but also because it is unique and has 
an important place in the history of Bordeaux.

Jeff Zacharia

Château Haut-Brion 1994
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
twelve 1.5cm or better, two lightly scuffed labels

1	 12 bottles 	  US$3,200-4,800

Château Haut-Brion 1995
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
twelve 1.5cm or better, one lightly nicked label
"...beautiful, knock-out set of aromatics, consisting of 
black fruits, vanillin, spice, and wood-fire smoke. Mult-
dimensional and rich, with layers of ripe fruit, and beauti-
fully integrated tannin and acidity...96." WA 2/98.

2	 12 bottles 	  US$4,200-6,000

Château Haut-Brion 1996
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
one lightly scuffed label
"There is something much more expansive and complete 
on the nose: greater depth of fruit, more harmonious...95." 
WA 10/16.

3	 12 bottles 	  US$3,800-5,500

Château Haut-Brion 1997
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
three lightly scuffed labels

4	 12 bottles 	  US$3,000-4,600

Château Haut-Brion 1998
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
one lightly scuffed label
"...the palate is wonderfully rich and decadently seductive 
in its generosity of fruit and velvety texture, offering seam-
less freshness and finishing with epic length and compel-
ling minerality...99." WA 5/18.

5	 12 bottles 	  US$4,600-7,000

Château Haut-Brion 1999
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
two lightly scuffed labels, one scuffed label

6	 12 bottles 	  US$3,200-4,800

Château Haut-Brion 2000
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
"The palate displays heavenly balance, pitch-perfect 
acidity, perhaps spicier than previous bottles that I have 
tasted, and what depth and dimension in this outstanding 
wine...99+." WA 7/16.

7	 12 bottles 	  US$6,500-9,500
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Château Lafite Rothschild

For as long as anyone can remember, Lafite has been the most highly regarded wine in Bordeaux. From their very first book, published in 
1845, Cocks & Feret have listed Lafite first, and it was ranked first in the famous 1855 classification of Bordeaux.

Fite is an old French term meaning small hill, rise or mound; it is from this humble feature in Bordeaux’ somewhat bland landscape that 
France’s most esteemed producer takes its name. The Château itself is one of the oldest in Bordeaux, with much of it dating from the mid-
sixteenth century. It was purchased by the wealthy Ségur family in the seventeenth century, but like much of the region at the time, the land 
was used for a variety of farming.

Beginning in the 1670s, the Ségurs spent around twenty years converting a large portion of the land to vineyards. With Latour and Calon, 
as well as Lafite, under their ownership, the Ségurs began to find a market for their wines in London. It was first mentioned in the London 
Gazette in 1707 and soon became famous: by the early 1730s, it was a favorite of the Prime Minister, Robert Walpole.

Lafite remained in the Ségur family until 1784. It was sold several times, finally to Baron de Rothschild in 1868, by which time there were 
some seventy-four hectares of vines. It was a new era of industrial wealth and the Rothschild purchase certainly added much celebrity to 
the area.

Lot 13
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Lot 20
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Château Lafite Rothschild 1995
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
twelve into neck, one lightly torn capsule, twelve with 
Italian import strip

8	 12 bottles 	  US$6,000-9,000

Château Lafite Rothschild 1996
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case

9	 12 bottles 	  US$8,000-12,000

Château Lafite Rothschild 1997
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case

10	 12 bottles 	  US$5,000-7,500

Château Lafite Rothschild 1998
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
damaged original wood case

11	 12 bottles 	  US$5,500-8,000

Château Lafite Rothschild 1999
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case

12	 12 bottles 	  US$5,500-8,000

Château Lafite Rothschild 2000
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
"The wine is rich, medium to full-bodied, but has that 
ethereal elegance and purity that is always Lafite...98+." 
WA 6/10.

13	 12 bottles 	  US$9,500-14,000

Château Latour

Some of my fondest wine memories are of drinking wine 
bottles of the renowned Château Latour. It is, without a 
doubt, one of the greatest wine estates in the world. While 
its history goes well back to the fourteenth century, Latour 
began to be clearly defined as one of the greatest wine 
estates in the world in the mid-nineteenth century, and 
amazingly, It has kept that position for the last 150 years. 
Their wines, which are known for their power, richness 
and longevity, are sought after by collectors and wine 
lovers throughout the world.

As Robert M. Parker says of Château Latour in The World’s 
Greatest Wine Estates, “The wine produced here has been 
an impeccable model of consistent excellence, in great, 
mediocre, and poor vintages. For that reason, many have 
long considered Latour to be the Médoc’s finest wine…
Latour remains one of the most concentrated, rich, tannic, 
and full-bodied wines in the world.“

In 2000, I had the wonderful opportunity to taste over 
twenty-five vintages of Château Latour, including fourteen 
wines older than 1961 and four from the nineteenth 

century. It was an evening I will never forget. The wines 
were so rich, alive and fresh. What an extraordinary 
experience it was to be able to taste the 1900 and the 
1899 side by side and discuss the differences, or to argue 
whether the 1955 or the 1949 is showing better right now 
(at my table we all thought the 1955 had the slight edge). 
In the end we tasted Latour from a 125 year span and 
although there was a lot of discussion about which were 
the better wines, the final conclusion of everyone in the 
room was that, “Latour makes some of greatest wines that 
any of us have ever tasted.”

Jeff Zacharia

Château Latour 1994
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
twelve bottom neck or better, two lightly scuffed labels

14	 12 bottles 	  US$3,600-5,500

Château Latour 1995
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
twelve bottom neck, four lightly scuffed labels

15	 12 bottles 	  US$4,800-7,000

Château Latour 1996
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case

16	 12 bottles 	  US$5,500-8,000

Château Latour 1997
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case

17	 12 bottles 	  US$3,200-4,800

Château Latour 1998
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case

18	 12 bottles 	  US$4,000-6,000

Château Latour 1999
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
six lightly scuffed labels

19	 12 bottles 	  US$3,800-5,500

Château Latour 2000
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
"...superlong finish...there's so much vivacity here...Rather 
stunning that this can separate itself so clearly from the rest 
of 2000's high-class field...99." WS 6/16. 

20	 12 bottles 	  US$7,500-11,000



12 ZACHYS tel 1.914.448.3026 • fax 1.914.313.2350 • bid@zachys.com • zachys.com 

Château Margaux

Perhaps the grandest of the Bordeaux châteaux, Château 
Margaux is the epitome of style and refinement. At 
Château Margaux one has truly arrived at the heart and 
soul of Bordeaux, the world’s most renowned wine region.

For centuries before the French Revolution, the château 
was owned by the Lestonnac family. The revolution, 
though, saw the estate’s owners beheaded, and when the 
heirs were unable to pay the costs of running the château, 
Margaux was put up for auction.

The successful bidder, the Marquis de la Colonilla, 
demolished the old château, and in 1802 work began 
on the grand château we know today. The Château was 
sold several times until it was acquired by the Ginestets, 
longtime shareholders who finally became sole owners 
in 1949, with the purchase financed by the sale of their 
St Emilion property, Clos Fortet. However, First Growth 
châteaux are expensive to run, and to finance the 
operations of the estate, the owner sold off the vineyards 
of Dufort Vivens in the 1960s and transferred Château 
Cos d'Estournel to his sister in 1971. Even those moves, 
though, were not enough, and collapse of the Bordeaux 
market in the early 1970s forced Ginestet to sell the 
château in 1976 to Greek supermarket magnate Andre 
Mentzelopoulos. A serious oenophile, he was also a major 
shareholder in the French wine firm, Nicolas.

Château Margaux 1995
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
twelve into neck, four lightly scuffed labels

21	 12 bottles 	  US$4,600-7,000

Château Margaux 1996
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case

22	 12 bottles 	  US$5,500-8,000

Château Margaux 1997
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case

23	 12 bottles 	  US$3,600-5,500

Château Margaux 1998
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
two lightly scuffed labels

24	 12 bottles 	  US$4,000-6,000

Château Margaux 1999
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
one lightly scuffed label

25	 12 bottles 	  US$3,800-5,500

Château Margaux 2000
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
banded original wood case
"There is immense depth and symmetry conveyed by this 
First Growth, quite masculine for the estate with a gentle 
but insistent grip. It is a brilliant wine that flirts with per-
fection...99." WA 2/17.

26	 12 bottles 	  US$7,000-10,000

Lot 26
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Château Mouton Rothschild

Mouton, like much of Pauillac in the sixteenth century, was part of the sprawling Ségur estate. In the mid-eighteenth century the land that is 
now Mouton Rothschild was acquired by Baron de Brane, who changed the name to Brane-Mouton. Brane sold it in 1830 to an M Thuret; 
while it was already a notable Château, first appearing in a Christie’s catalog in 1834, Thuret did not make maintenance of the Château 
a priority and resold it in 1853. The purchaser was Baron Nathaniel de Rothschild, at the time head of the English arm of the wealthy 
Rothschild family.

While Mouton was always a highly regarded wine, a big change came when in 1922, when the twenty-one-year-old Baron Philippe 
decided to run the Château full-time. An innovator from the start of his tenure, in 1924 he decided that in order to guarantee quality 
the entire production would be bottled at the Château, and from 1934 he numbered each bottle released. Also, of course, he started the 
tradition of works of art on Mouton labels, featuring the famous Carlu ram’s head from 1924 to 1926, and since a hiatus from then until 
1945, each label has either been designed by a major artist or featured a tribute to a significant event in the Château’s history.

Perhaps his most significant achievement was persuading the French Minister for Agriculture, Jacques Chirac, that Mouton was and 
had always been a First Growth that had been wrongly classified. So, in 1973, for the first and only time, a revised edition of the 1855 
classification was released with Mouton finally ranked, next to its Pauillac neighbors Lafite and Latour, as a First Growth.

Lot 33
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Lot 38
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Château Mouton Rothschild 1994
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
nine bottom neck, three very top shoulder

27	 12 bottles 	  US$3,600-5,500

Château Mouton Rothschild 1995
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
twelve bottom neck or better

28	 12 bottles 	  US$4,400-6,500

Château Mouton Rothschild 1996
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
one lightly torn label
"The full-bodied palate is richly fruited, opulent and oh-so 
seductive, with bags of youthful black fruit and lovely 
finely grained tannins, finishing with fantastic freshness 
and length...97+." WA 10/19.

29	 12 bottles 	  US$4,600-7,000

Château Mouton Rothschild 1997
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case

30	 12 bottles 	  US$3,600-5,500

Château Mouton Rothschild 1998
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
"Medium to full-bodied and packed with rich fruit framed 
by firm, chewy tannins, it is stacked with complex, evolv-
ing flavors and finishes with incredibly long-lasting per-
fumed notes...97." WA 5/18.

31	 12 bottles 	  US$4,600-7,000

Château Mouton Rothschild 1999
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case

32	 12 bottles 	  US$4,000-6,000

Château Mouton Rothschild 2000
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
"This is an incredibly complex and multifaceted wine, and 
it's drinking deliciously now. This said, I can't help but feel 
that it is holding something back, that it still has another 
layer of opulence and seduction to reveal in its tight-knit 
fruit and solid structure...97+." WA 10/19.

33	 12 bottles 	  US$13,000-19,000

Petrus

Petrus today is a little over eleven hectares, including five 
hectares purchased in 1969 from neighboring Château 
Gazin. The vineyards have clay topsoil and gravelly 
subsoil, allowing good initial water retention but excellent 
longer term drainage. The vines are old, around forty 
to fifty years, planted with ninety percent Merlot and 

five percent Cabernet Franc. To increase concentration 
the vines are pruned extensively and a green harvest is 
performed. At harvest time, nearly two hundred workers 
pick the grapes at their peak of balance and ripeness. 
Sometimes up to four passes are needed but if pressed, as 
in 1982, the entire harvest can be completed in just one 
day.

The grapes are partially destemmed and after a fairly 
lengthy maceration period, sometimes almost a month, the 
wine spends twenty months in new oak before being fined 
(but not filtered) and bottled. Petrus is a classic example 
of careful vineyard management and winemaking yet the 
result leaves evidence of something even greater. These 
methods combine with exquisite terroir for Merlot to 
create something that is, in good vintages, not only earth-
shatteringly tasty, but distinctive, lending the name Petrus 
majesty because of its quality but also its inimitability.

Petrus 1987
Pomerol
original wood case
twelve bottom neck or better, three lightly nicked labels

34	 12 bottles 	  US$16,000-24,000

Petrus 1992
Pomerol
original wood case
three bottom neck, eight very top shoulder, one top shoul-
der, eleven with Christian Moueix signature on bottle

35	 12 bottles 	  US$16,000-24,000

Petrus 1993
Pomerol
original wood case
twelve bottom neck or better, one torn label, one nicked 
label

36	 12 bottles 	  US$16,000-24,000

Petrus 1994
Pomerol
original wood case
ten bottom neck or better, two very top shoulder, five 
lightly scuffed labels

37	 12 bottles 	  US$20,000-30,000

Petrus 1996
Pomerol
original wood case
one bottom neck, nine very top shoulder, two top shoulder

38	 12 bottles 	  US$24,000-36,000



VINOUS TREASURES 

from Around the Globe 

(LOTS 39-98) 
This fabulous collection features wines from the greatest producers of 
Bordeaux, Burgundy, Champagne, Italy, Spain, and the United States. 
Highlights from Bordeaux include cases of Haut-Brion, Mouton 
Rothschild, and Cheval Blanc, most of which were bought directly 
from Zachys. From Burgundy, outstanding offerings are available from 
Dugat, De Vogüé, Gros, Leroy, and Lafon. Furthermore, there is Krug, 
Giacosa, Soldera, Sassicaia, Único, and Sine Qua Non. The wines 
in this consignment were recently removed from both professional 
temperature-controlled storage and a custom-built private cellar. 

Property of an East Coast Collector.
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Lot 47
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Lot 52
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BORDEAUX

Château Cheval Blanc 1986
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
ten bottom neck or better, two very top shoulder, twelve 
lightly bin-soiled labels, two lightly nicked labels, two light-
ly scuffed labels, three with signs of old seepage, Chinese-
language back import label

39	 12 bottles 	  US$3,600-5,500

Château Haut-Brion 1995
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
twelve 2cm or better, two lightly bin-soiled labels, one 
lightly nicked label

40	 12 bottles 	  US$4,200-6,000

Château Haut-Brion 1998
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case

41	 12 bottles 	  US$4,600-7,000

Château Mouton Rothschild 1998
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case

42	 12 bottles 	  US$4,600-7,000

Château Cos d'Estournel 1995
St Estèphe, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case
twelve bottom neck or better

43	 12 bottles 	  US$1,600-2,400

Château L'Evangile 1998
Pomerol
original wood case with damaged lid
one lightly bin-soiled label, one lightly damp-stained label

44	 12 bottles 	  US$2,400-3,600

Château Lynch-Bages 2000
Pauillac, Cinquième Cru Classé
five lightly scuffed labels, two lightly damp-stained labels, 
one damp-stained label

45	 5 bottles 	  US$800-1,300

Château Pavie 2000
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
original wood case
"...stunningly rich nose...Fabulously concentrated and full-
bodied, with a multidimensional mouthfeel...100." WA 
8/15.

46	 12 bottles 	  US$4,000-6,000

Château Tertre Roteboeuf 2000
St Emilion
two 6-pack original wood cases
"...there is a sweet character from the high glycerin level...
Velvety textured and full-bodied, but surprisingly youth-
ful...98." WA 6/10.

47	 12 bottles 	  US$2,400-3,600

Château Troplong Mondot 2005
St Emilion, Grand Cru Classé
"...a great effort and a superstar of the vintage...Full-
bodied, multi-layered, and spectacularly pure and rich, it 
is a tour de force, and a great tribute...100." WA 6/15.

48	 9 bottles 	  US$1,300-2,200

Château Laville Haut-Brion 1998
Pessac Léognan, Cru Classé

49	 18 half-bottles (375ml)	  US$1,200-1,800

Château d'Yquem 1988
Sauternes, Premier Cru Supérieur
nine bottom neck, three very top shoulder, one wrinkled 
label
"It is beautifully balanced with notes of apricot, white 
chocolate and orange peel towards the harmonious and 
tensile finish...96." WA 6/16.

50	 12 half-bottles (375ml)	  US$1,800-2,800

BURGUNDY

Richebourg Anne Gros 2000
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

51	 2 bottles 	  US$1,200-1,900

Charmes-Chambertin Claude Dugat 2014
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
Lot 53: one lightly torn label

52	 12 bottles 	  US$2,600-3,800
53	 10 bottles 	  US$2,200-3,200

Gevrey-Chambertin 1er Cru Claude Dugat 2014
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
Lot 54: two lightly damp-stained labels, six damp-stained 
labels

54	 12 bottles 	  US$1,200-1,800
55	 12 bottles 	  US$1,200-1,800
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Gevrey-Chambertin Claude Dugat 2013
Côte de Nuits
Lot 56: one lightly bin-soiled label

56	 12 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500
57	 10 bottles 	  US$800-1,300

Gevrey-Chambertin Lavaux St Jacques Claude Dugat 2014
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
original carton

58	 12 bottles 	  US$2,000-3,000

Chambolle-Musigny Premier Cru Comte  
Georges de Vogüé 2010
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
one lightly nicked label

59	 6 bottles 	  US$2,000-3,000

Volnay Champans Marquis d'Angerville 2005
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
Provenance: Zachys the Alpine Collection 2019

60	 8 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500

Clos de Vougeot Domaine Leroy 1997
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
2cm, lightly scuffed label

61	 1 bottle	  US$1,800-2,800

Echézeaux Lamarche 2010
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

62	 6 bottles 	  US$900-1,400

Meursault Charmes Comtes Lafon 2001
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru

63	 6 bottles 	  US$1,500-2,400

RHÔNE

Châteauneuf-du-Pape Château Beaucastel 2001
Rhône
original wood case

64	 12 bottles 	  US$800-1,200

CHAMPAGNE

Krug 1989
Champagne
eight into foil, two different importers

65	 8 bottles 	  US$4,000-6,000
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Lot 65
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Lot 72
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ITALY

Barbaresco Asili Riserva Bruno Giacosa 2004
Piedmont
6-pack original wood case
four lightly scuffed labels
"The 2004 Barbaresco Riserva Asili is every bit as spec-
tacular as it has always been...99." AG 8/17.

66	 6 bottles 	  US$2,800-4,000

Barbaresco Santo Stefano di Neive Bruno Giacosa 1997
Piedmont
original wood case
one nicked label, two lightly torn labels, one torn label

67	 12 bottles 	  US$1,700-2,600

Barbaresco Santo Stefano di Neive Bruno Giacosa 2004
Piedmont
original wood case
Lot 68: three lightly scuffed labels, four scuffed labels
Lot 69: five scuffed labels

68	 12 bottles 	  US$1,700-2,600
69	 12 bottles 	  US$1,700-2,600

Barolo Falletto di Serralunga Riserva Bruno Giacosa 1990
Piedmont
one bottom neck, two very top shoulder, two lightly 
scuffed labels, one lightly torn label, one torn DOCG strip, 
two missing DOCG strips

70	 3 bottles 	  US$2,000-3,400

Gaja

In the mid-nineteenth century the Gaja family began 
producing wine in Piedmont. Giovanni Gaja established 
the winery and Angelo, the fourth generation, joined the 
family firm in 1961. Angelo Gaja, born in 1940 and the 
present director of the family firm, has a degree in enology 
from Alba as well as a masters in economics. In 1974 
he went to California, where he presumably fell under 
the spell of the barrique. Gaja has achieved unequivocal 
success aging his Barbarescos in small, new oak barrels, 
where the wine takes on a certain subtlety and suppleness 
without losing the personality of the Nebbiolo grape.

Gaja is the largest private owner of vineyards in the 
Barbaresco zone, with 153 acres of vines in Barbaresco, 
Treiso, and Alba. They own fourteen different vineyards 
in Barbaresco and Treiso that make up their Barbaresco 
normale. Besides this regular Barbaresco, Gaja bottles 
three individual crus. Of the three, Costa Russi matures the 
soonest. It is the most open, with a sweeter taste and more 
intense aroma. Sori Tildin is more closed and concentrated; 
it is firm in texture and holds more in reserve. Sori San 
Lorenzo is the hardest of all in its youth, requiring age to 
show its real quality. It is the slowest maturing of the crus 
as well as the longest lived.

Wasserman, “Italy’s Noble Red Wines”

Barbaresco Sori Tildin Gaja 1995
Piedmont
eight 1cm or better, three lightly scuffed labels

71	 8 bottles 	  US$2,000-3,200

Barbaresco Sori Tildin Gaja 1996
Piedmont
four lightly bin-soiled labels, three lightly scuffed labels, 
one lightly torn label

72	 10 bottles 	  US$2,800-4,200

Conteisa Gaja 1997
Piedmont
6-pack original wood case

73	 6 bottles 	  US$900-1,400

Costa Russi Gaja 1996
Piedmont
five lightly scuffed labels

74	 10 bottles 	  US$2,000-3,000

Costa Russi Gaja 1997
Piedmont
6-pack original wood case
one lightly scuffed label

75	 6 bottles 	  US$1,400-2,200

Sori San Lorenzo Gaja 1997
Piedmont
6-pack original wood case

76	 6 bottles 	  US$2,000-3,000

Sperss Gaja 1997
Piedmont
four lightly scuffed labels

77	 8 bottles 	  US$1,800-2,800

Sperss Gaja 1998
Piedmont
Lot 78: two 6-pack original wood cases
Lot 79: 6-pack original wood case

78	 12 bottles 	  US$2,200-3,200
79	 6 bottles 	  US$1,100-1,600

Barolo Monprivato Giuseppe Mascarello 2006
Piedmont
one marked label, one lightly scuffed label

80	 8 bottles 	  US$1,300-2,000

Barolo Monprivato Giuseppe Mascarello 2008
Piedmont
three lightly scuffed labels, one lightly wrinkled label
Provenance: Zachys the Alpine Collection 2019

81	 7 bottles 	  US$1,100-1,700
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Barolo Monprivato Giuseppe Mauro Mascarello 2010
Piedmont
two lightly marked labels
Provenance: Zachys the Alpine Collection 2019

82	 6 bottles 	  US$800-1,200

Barolo Brunate Giuseppe Rinaldi 2011
Piedmont
Provenance: Zachys the Alpine Collection 2019

83	 6 bottles 	  US$1,100-1,700

Barolo Brunate Giuseppe Rinaldi 2012
Piedmont
one lightly scuffed label
Provenance: Zachys the Alpine Collection 2019

84	 9 bottles 	  US$2,200-3,400

Barolo Tre Tine Giuseppe Rinaldi 2012
Piedmont
Provenance: Zachys the Alpine Collection 2019

85	 8 bottles 	  US$1,800-2,800

Brunello di Montalcino Case Basse Soldera 1990
Tuscany
into neck, scuffed label

86	 1 bottle	  US$1,500-2,400

Brunello di Montalcino Riserva Case Basse Soldera 1997
Tuscany
one lightly bin-soiled label

87	 2 bottles 	  US$1,600-2,600

Sassicaia 2001
Tuscany
6-pack banded original wood case

88	 6 bottles 	  US$1,800-2,800

SPAIN

Priorat L'Ermita Velles Vinyes Alvaro Palacios 2004
Priorat
two lightly torn labels

89	 3 bottles 	  US$900-1,400

Vega Sicilia Único 1994
Ribera del Duero
four into neck, four lightly scuffed labels

90	 4 bottles 	  US$1,600-2,600

CALIFORNIA

Hundred Acre Kayli Morgan Vineyard  
Napa Cabernet Sauvignon 2003
Napa Valley
3-pack original wood case

91	 3 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500

Sine Qua Non

The ultimate garage wine from southern California 
emanates from a rusty warehouse that appears to be on the 
wrong side of the railroad tracks running through Ventura. 
The winery’s name is Sine Qua Non (literally translated 
from Latin means “without which one cannot”.), and as 
the proprietors’(the husband and wife team of Elaine and 
Manfred Krankl) indicate on the label of their sumptuous 
1997 Syrah called Imposter McCoy, “the truth is inside”…

Robert Parker, The Wine Advocate

Sine Qua Non Against The Wall Syrah 1996
California

92	 5 bottles 	  US$1,900-3,000

Sine Qua Non In Flagrante 2000
Ventura
two scuffed labels, one torn label, one cracked wax cap-
sule
"As with all great wines, tasting notes/descriptors just can't 
do it justice...96." WA 8/03.

93	 4 bottles 	  US$1,500-2,200

Sine Qua Non Into The Dark Grenache 2004
Ventura

94	 5 bottles 	  US$1,500-2,400

Sine Qua Non Over and Out Pinot Noir 2005
Santa Ynez Valley

95	 5 bottles 	  US$1,100-1,700

Sine Qua Non Papa Syrah 2003
Santa Rita Hills
one wrinkled label, three lightly damp-stained labels, one 
damp-stained label

96	 9 bottles 	  US$2,600-4,200

AUSTRALIA

Penfolds Grange 1996
South Australia
Lot 97: two 6-pack original wood cases
Lot 98: 6-pack original wood case

97	 12 bottles 	  US$3,400-5,500
98	 6 bottles 	  US$1,700-2,600
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Lot 96



Additions from

AN OENOPHILE’S 
RESERVE 

(LOTS 99-122) 
A longtime Zachys client has decided to part with a slew of other vinous 
treasures from their state-of-the-art professional cellar in the Northeast.  

Burgundy is the heart of this offering. There are cases of Comte Armand from 
excellent vintages giving way to Rousseau, Confuron, Damoy, Vogüé and other 
stellar Burgundy producers. The offering closes out with excellent back vintages 
of Cali classics like Mayacamas and Ridge!  

Provenance and storage here are both excellent as our President Jeff Zacharia 
can personally attest to, so bid with confidence.
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Lots 99 & 100

BURGUNDY

Armand Rousseau

Of the two Grand Crus at the pinnacle of the brilliant 
portfolio of Rousseau wines, the Chambertin “Clos de 
Bèze” tends to be the more exotic and spicy of the two 
wines, with glorious fruit tones of black cherry, plum, 
blood orange often augmented by notes of Gevrey’s grilled 
meat, chocolate and exotic spices. The Chambertin is 
typically the slightly slower wine to unfold, with a more 
understated profile of plum, red cherry and strawberry, 
coupled with notes of cocoa powder, coffee, grilled meats 
and  violets…impeccably balanced, tangy and never come 
across as over-oaked. They are amongst the very greatest 
red wines to be found in the world.

John Gilman, “View From the Cellar”

Pommard Clos des Epeneaux Comte Armand 1999
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru

99	 12 bottles 	  US$1,700-2,600
100	 12 bottles 	  US$1,700-2,600

Chambertin Clos de Bèze Armand Rousseau 2001
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly bin-soiled label

101	 1 bottle	  US$2,200-3,200

Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques  
Armand Rousseau 1999
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
eight 1.5cm or better, four with signs of old seepage
"The 1999 Gevrey-Chambertin Clos Saint-Jacques 1er Cru 
has long been one of my favourite vintages...The palate 
displays exquisite balance...97." NM 5/19.

102	 8 bottles 	  US$16,000-24,000

Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques  
Armand Rousseau 2001
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru

103	 3 bottles 	  US$3,200-4,800
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Lot 113

Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques  
Armand Rousseau 2002
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru

104	 6 bottles 	  US$7,000-11,000

Echézeaux Robert Arnoux 1999
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
four lightly bin-soiled labels

105	 4 bottles 	  US$1,300-2,000

Ruchottes-Chambertin Christophe Roumier 1999
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
1cm, bin-soiled and scuffed label

106	 1 bottle	  US$1,000-1,500

Musigny Vieilles Vignes Comte Georges de Vogüé 1955
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
5.5cm, heavily bin-soiled label, oxidized capsule

107	 1 bottle	  US$1,800-2,800

Mazis-Chambertin Faiveley 2005
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
6-pack original wood case

108	 6 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500

Clos de Vougeot Grand Maupertuis Méo-Camuzet 2009
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two lightly scuffed labels, one lightly protruding cork

109	 4 bottles 	  US$850-1,400
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Corton Perrières Méo-Camuzet 2009
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
one marked label, two scuffed labels, one lightly wine-
stained label, one lightly depressed cork, two different 
importers

110	 6 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500

Bonnes-Mares Louis Jadot 2002
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly damp-stained label

111	 5 bottles 	  US$1,300-2,000

Chambertin Clos de Bèze Louis Jadot 2002
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
6-pack original wood case

112	 6 bottles 	  US$1,400-2,000

Romanée-St-Vivant Jean-Jacques Confuron 2005
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

113	 12 bottles 	  US$6,000-9,000

Chambertin Clos de Bèze Pierre Damoy 2005
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

114	 6 bottles 	  US$1,800-2,800

Lot 114
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Lot 116
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Chambertin Pierre Damoy 2005
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

115	 6 bottles 	  US$1,500-2,200

Grands Echézeaux René Engel 1999
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two 1cm or better, one nicked label, two lightly scuffed 
labels, one damp-stained label, one lightly protruding cork

116	 2 bottles 	  US$3,200-5,000

Bonnes-Mares Vincent Girardin 2005
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

117	 6 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500

Chevalier-Montrachet Pierre-Yves Colin-Morey 2002
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
one with signs of old seepage

118	 4 bottles 	  US$1,600-2,400

CALIFORNIA

Mayacamas Cabernet Sauvignon 1974
Napa Valley
three bottom neck or better, one upper shoulder, two light-
ly scuffed labels, two scuffed labels, four lightly oxidized 
capsules

119	 4 bottles 	  US$1,600-2,400

Ridge Monte Bello

The beginnings of this classic estate date back to 1885 
when San Francisco Doctor Osea Perrone bought 180 
acres on Monte Bello Ridge in what is now the Santa Cruz 
Mountains AVA. Vineyards were planted in 1886 and 
the first wine under the Monte Bello label was produced 
in 1892 from the upper terrace of vineyards. William 
Short owned the middle terrace of vineyards on the ridge 
and sold them in 1959 to three scientists from Stanford 
University. In 1962 the new owners formed a partnership 
that became Ridge Vineyards, re-bonding the winery so 
they could again produce wine for commercial sale. In 
1966 Ridge purchased the old Monte Bello winery and 
a small part of the Perrone vineyard property, and Ridge 
Monte Bello was born. This wine is made from over thirty 
parcels from the Monte Bello Vineyard vinified separately. 
The assemblage is made through a blind tasting selection 
of each parcel over a number of months, primarily 
Cabernet Sauvignon with a touch of Merlot and, in some 
vintages, Petit Verdot. The philosophy is for the wines to 
be born as naturally as possible, with wild yeasts from the 
vineyard. The wines are rich and ripe and age gracefully. 
Paul Draper, CEO of Ridge, has been the winemaker for 
over forty years. A legacy in his own right, Paul has been 
named “Man of the Year” by Decanter magazine, received 
the “Distinguished Service Award” from Wine Spectator 
magazine, was the first recipient of the “COPIA Award” 
for winemaking, was named Personnalité de L’Anné by Les 
Grand Prix Du Vin in Paris and was given the James Beard 
Award for winemaking.

Ridge Vineyards Monte Bello Cabernet Sauvignon 1974
Santa Cruz Mountains
very top shoulder, damp-stained label

120	 1 bottle	  US$1,600-2,400

Ridge Vineyards Monte Bello Cabernet Sauvignon 1996
Santa Cruz Mountains
three damp-stained labels
"The 1996 is an uber-classic, Medoc-leaning Monte Bello. 
What a wine!...98." AG 7/16.

121	 3 bottles 	  US$800-1,200

Ridge Vineyards Monte Bello Cabernet Sauvignon 2001
Santa Cruz Mountains
3-pack original wood case

122	 3 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,500-2,400



PRISTINE CASES
OF THE TOP CHÂTEAUX 

Directly Imported from Bordeaux  
& So Much More! 

(LOTS 123-532) 
This collection comes to Zachys from a longtime friend of the Zacharia family. Working 
through direct connections, these cases were acquired through their respective 
Châteaux and stored in a professional state-of-the-art facility in Bordeaux until being 
released for this auction.  

The Zachys logistics team ensured every pallet was temperature-controlled and tracked 
from Bordeaux directly to our facility in Port Chester, NY. You can be sure that the 
following lots of Cheval Blanc, Haut-Brion, Latour, Mouton, l’Eglise Clinet, Vieux 
Château Certan and all the other top producers of the region are pristine.  

Morever, this offering extends well beyond the boundaries of Bordeaux and into 
Burgundy with Drouhin and d'Eugenie, Rhône with Jaboulet and Janasse, Champagne 
with Krug and Bollinger, and even Italy with Valdicava and Ornellaia!  

This is a unique opportunity to purchase treasures with exceptional provenance ready 
for the cellar or your glass. Bid with confidence.
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Lots 133-135
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BORDEAUX

Château Ausone 2004
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)

123	 3 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,800-2,800

Château Ausone 2010
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
2-pack original wood case
"The 2010 Ausone struck me as another brilliant, potential-
ly perfect wine...It is incredibly rich but at the same time 
precise, fresh and vivacious. This is a super wine...98+." 
WA 2/13.

124	 2 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500

Château Cheval Blanc

Cheval Blanc has a relatively short history compared with 
the other top-rank châteaux of Bordeaux. As recently as 
the 1830s it was still a part of Figeac. A portion of that 
estate was sold to the Ducasse family, then owners of 
L’Evangile, and by twenty years later, when a Ducasse 
married a Fourcard-Loussac, the property was already 
some thirty-one hectares in size. The estate remained with 
the Fourcard-Loussac family until part of it was sold to 
Bernard Arnault and his company, LVMH, in 1998. Today, 
along with Château d’Yquem, it is fully owned by Arnault 
and managed by the dynamic Pierre Lurton.

Cheval Blanc, across the road from Pomerol, has 
distinctive soil makeup: about twenty percent sand, forty 
percent clay and forty percent gravel. In the gravelly and 
sandy areas the roots have to work hard to stay alive and 
often reach depths of seven to eight meters, compared 
with two to three meters in the clay areas.

Today the roughly thirty-seven hectares of vineyards 
are planted with sixty percent Cabernet Franc and forty 
percent Merlot. Yields are typically thirty-five hl/ha, and 
the annual production of 6500 to 7000 cases is bottled 
after eighteen to twenty-four months in new oak.

Château Cheval Blanc 1978
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
Lot 125: 6-pack original wood case, four bottom neck or 
better, two very top shoulder, two lightly bin-soiled labels, 
four bin-soiled labels, two lightly damp-stained labels
Lot 126: three bottom neck, two bin-soiled labels, one 
heavily bin-soiled label
Lot 127: bottom neck, bin-soiled and lightly scuffed label, 
oxidized and lightly corroded capsule
Lot 128: very top shoulder, lightly bin-soiled, lightly torn, 
and damp-stained label, signs of old seepage

125	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$3,000-4,600
126	 3 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,500-2,400
127	 1 double magnum (3L)	  US$1,400-2,000
128	 1 imperial (6L)	  US$3,000-4,400

Château Cheval Blanc 1985
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
Lot 129: original wood case, nine bottom neck, one very 
top shoulder, two top shoulder, two lightly bin-soiled 
labels, five bin-soiled labels, one lightly wine-stained label, 
two lightly damp-stained labels, one damp-stained label, 
two with signs of old seepage
Lot 130: individual original wood case, into neck, lightly 
scuffed and damp-stained label, lightly protruding cork, 
signs of old seepage
Lot 131: individual original wood case, very top shoulder, 
scuffed label, signs of old seepage

129	 12 bottles 	  US$5,500-8,000
130	 1 double magnum (3L)	  US$2,000-3,000
131	 1 double magnum (3L)	  US$2,000-3,000



35ZACHYS tel 1.914.448.3026 • fax 1.914.313.2350 • bid@zachys.com • zachys.com 

Château Cheval Blanc 1995
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
into neck, bin-soiled and lightly damp-stained label

132	 1 magnum (1.5L)	  US$750-120

Château Cheval Blanc 1998
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
Lots 133-135: 6-pack original wood case
Lot 136-138: individual original wood case, scuffed label
Lot 139: individual original wood case, lightly scuffed and 
lightly damp-stained label
Lot 140: individual original wood case, lightly scuffed and 
wrinkled label
Lot 141: individual original wood case, lightly scuffed and 
lightly damp-stained label
"A wine that harkens back to the legendary 1947 Cheval 
Blanc...100." JS 9/13.

133	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$8,500-13,000
134	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$8,500-13,000
135	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$8,500-13,000
136	 1 double magnum (3L)	  US$2,800-4,400
137	 1 double magnum (3L)	  US$2,800-4,400
138	 1 double magnum (3L)	  US$2,800-4,400
139	 1 imperial (6L)	  US$6,000-9,000
140	 1 imperial (6L)	  US$6,000-9,000
141	 1 imperial (6L)	  US$6,000-9,000

Château Cheval Blanc 2019
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
Lots 142 & 143: two 6-pack original wood cases
Lot 144: 3-pack original wood case
Lot 145: individual original wood case
"Extremely precise floral and berry aromatics build out of 
the glass and this sense of construction continues through 
the palate. On the attack you get a whoosh of powerful 
blueberry and blackberry, with sage, woodsmoke and 
crushed stone, all cut cleanly through, exposing juicy 
minerality and a feel of different elements layering on top 
of each other...98." Decanter 5/20.

142	 12 bottles 	  US$4,800-7,000
143	 12 bottles 	  US$4,800-7,000
144	 3 magnums (1.5L)	  US$2,400-3,800
145	 1 imperial (6L)	  US$3,400-5,000
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Lot 155
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Château Haut-Brion 1978
Graves, Premier Cru Classé
Lot 146: 6-pack original wood case, one 3cm, three 3.5cm, 
one 4cm, one 5cm, four lightly bin-soiled labels, six lightly 
glue-stained labels
Lot 147: one 3cm, three 3.5cm, one 4cm, two lightly bin-
soiled labels, one lightly nicked label, one bin-soiled label, 
one lightly scuffed label
Lot 148: very top shoulder, lightly torn, heavily bin-soiled, 
and lightly damp-stained label
Lot 149: very top shoulder, lightly torn, heavily bin-soiled, 
and lightly damp-stained label
Lot 150: individual original wood case with damaged lid, 
bottom neck, lightly scuffed and heavily bin-soiled label, 
signs of old seepage
Lot 151: individual original wood case, bottom neck, 
lightly nicked and bin-soiled label, oxidized capsule, signs 
of old seepage
Lot 152: individual original wood case, just below top 
shoulder, bin-soiled and lightly scuffed label, lightly oxi-
dized capsule, signs of old seepage
Lot 153: individual original wood case, top shoulder, 
scuffed, lightly torn, and heavily bin-soiled label, lightly 
protruding cork, signs of old seepage

146	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$5,000-7,500
147	 5 magnums (1.5L)	  US$4,200-6,500
148	 1 double magnum (3L)	  US$2,000-3,000
149	 1 double magnum (3L)	  US$2,000-3,000
150	 1 jeroboam (5L)	  US$3,400-5,000
151	 1 jeroboam (5L)	  US$3,400-5,000
152	 1 imperial (6L)	  US$4,000-6,000
153	 1 imperial (6L)	  US$4,000-6,000

Château Haut-Brion 1982
Graves, Premier Cru Classé
individual original wood case
into neck, lightly scuffed and heavily bin-soiled label, light-
ly corroded capsule, signs of old seepage

154	 1 imperial (6L)	  US$8,000-12,000

Château Haut-Brion 1989
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
Lot 155: 6-pack original wood case, six 2cm or better, 
three lightly bin-soiled labels, one bin-soiled label, one 
lightly torn label, six with importer tags adhered to labels
Lot 156: into neck, bin-soiled and scuffed label, lightly oxi-
dized capsule
Lot 157: individual original wood case, into neck, lightly 
bin-soiled label
Lot 158: individual original wood case, into neck, lightly 
wrinkled label
"The finish is so effortless and yet it changes constantly 
in the glass, revealing new facets...It is an awe-inspiring 
Haut-Brion...100." NM 6/18.

155	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$19,000-28,000
156	 1 double magnum (3L)	  US$7,000-11,000
157	 1 jeroboam (5L)	  US$15,000-22,000
158	 1 imperial (6L)	  US$18,000-26,000

Château Haut-Brion 1995
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
two 2cm, one 2.5cm, one lightly bin-soiled label, one bin-
soiled label, one lightly marked label, one lightly torn label

159	 3 magnums (1.5L)	  US$2,200-3,600

Château Haut-Brion 1998
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
lightly damp-stained label

160	 1 magnum (1.5L)	  US$1,000-1,500

Château Haut-Brion 2003
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
three lightly bin-soiled labels, three bin-soiled labels, one 
nicked label, one scuffed label

161	 6 bottles 	  US$1,800-2,800

Château Haut-Brion 2005
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
6-pack original wood case
"One of my wines of the night, the 2005 Haut-Brion is 
stratospheric. Remarkably vivid and nuanced...a compel-
ling melange of dark flavors laced with the savory/mineral 
notes that are so typical of Haut-Brion...100." AG 11/15.

162	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$7,000-10,000

Château Haut-Brion 2009
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
"Full-bodied, taut and tightly wound in the mouth, the 
palate delivers mouth-coating black fruit and mineral lay-
ers with a very firm frame of ripe, grainy tannins, finishing 
long and earthy...100." WA 3/19.

163	 12 bottles 	  US$6,500-9,500

Château Haut-Brion 2015
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
two 6-pack original wood cases

164	 12 bottles 	  US$4,800-7,500

Château Haut-Brion 2017
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
6-pack original wood case

165	 6 bottles 	  US$1,600-2,400

Château Haut-Brion 2019
Pessac Léognan, Premier Cru Classé
3-pack original wood case
"It's very intense and precise. Full-bodied with great, tight 
fruit. This is subtle and complex, then it opens on the pal-
ate and shows incredible depth and intensity. Great length, 
going on and on for minutes...99-100." JS 6/20.

166	 3 magnums (1.5L)	  US$2,000-3,000
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Château Lafite Rothschild 1978
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
6-pack original wood case
six bottom neck or better, three bin-soiled labels, six heav-
ily damp-stained labels, one loose capsule reveals fully 
branded cork
"Typical Lafite aromas of cedar, earth, minerals and hints 
of dark fruits. Classic claret with medium body and great 
structure and delineation. A beautiful, silky, traditional 
Lafite..." CG 5/07.

167	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$5,000-7,500

Château Lafite Rothschild 1986
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
five into neck, one lightly bin-soiled label, four bin-soiled 
labels, one lightly damp-stained label, four damp-stained 
labels
"...beautifully defined, still full of energy...It must rank as 
one of the finest wines from the estate...98." WA 12/16.

168	 5 magnums (1.5L)	  US$7,000-11,000

Château Lafite Rothschild 1996
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
"The palate is very well balanced with crisp blackberry and 
boysenberry fruit, spicier than I recollect, a crescendo of 
flavors so that it seems understated at first but fans out with 
a sense of confidence towards the finish...98." WA 10/16.

169	 6 bottles 	  US$4,000-6,000

Château Lafite Rothschild 2009
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
6-pack original wood case
"...bursts from the glass with red and black currant pre-
serves, warm plums, mulberries and kirsch scents plus 
suggestions of sweaty leather, cigar box and menthol...97." 
WA 3/19.

170	 6 bottles 	  US$3,400-5,000

Château Lafite Rothschild 2016
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
two 6-pack original wood cases
"Even stronger and more toned than the excellent 2015, 
this Lafite shows incredible power yet also finesse. Full-
bodied, superfine and chewy wine. Muscular yet agile. 
Goes on for minutes. Stunning. Perhaps the greatest Lafite 
since the legendary 1959?...100." JS 4/18.

171	 12 bottles 	  US$6,000-9,000

Château Latour 1970
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
top shoulder, bin-soiled label, lightly corroded capsule par-
tially exposes cork

172	 1 magnum (1.5L)	  US$800-1,200

Château Latour 1978
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
Lot 173: 6-pack original wood case, six bottom neck or 
better
Lot 174: two bottom neck or better, one very top shoulder, 
two lightly glue-stained labels, three bin-soiled labels, one 
scuffed label, three lightly oxidized capsules, one lightly 
depressed cork
Lot 175: bottom neck, heavily bin-soiled label
Lot 176: individual original wood case, bottom neck, bin-
soiled and scuffed label
Lot 177: individual original wood case, very top shoulder, 
scuffed and damp-stained label
Lot 178: individual original wood case, into neck, signs of 
old seepage

173	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$3,600-5,500
174	 3 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,800-2,800
175	 1 double magnum (3L)	  US$1,200-1,900
176	 1 double magnum (3L)	  US$1,200-1,900
177	 1 double magnum (3L)	  US$1,200-1,900
178	 1 imperial (6L)	  US$2,600-3,800

Château Latour 1986
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
two bottom neck or better, one bin-soiled label, one nicked 
label, two damp-stained labels

179	 2 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,300-2,000

Château Latour 1990
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
Lot 180: original wood case, eleven bottom neck or bet-
ter, one very top shoulder, one lightly bin-soiled label, one 
lightly damp-stained label, two damp-stained labels, twelve 
lightly damp-stained capsules
Lot 181: individual original wood case, into neck, lightly 
scuffed label
"...It's a wine with perfect structure, perfect strength. It's 
1961 Latour in modern clothes...100." WS 2/05. 

180	 12 bottles 	  US$6,500-9,500
181	 1 jeroboam (5L)	  US$5,000-7,500
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Château Latour 2000
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
five lightly bin-soiled labels, one with vintage printed in 
gray text
"...superlong finish...there's so much vivacity here...Rather 
stunning that this can separate itself so clearly from the rest 
of 2000's high-class field...99." WS 6/16. 

182	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$7,000-10,000

Château Latour 2003
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
"...full-bodied, opulent 2003 is already performing well at 
age eleven, which is somewhat atypical....Dense, thick and 
unctuously textured, this staggering Latour is undeniably 
the most sumptuous, opulent wine made here since the 
1982 or 1961...100." WA 8/14.

183	 12 bottles 	  US$6,000-9,000

Château Latour 2005
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
"...ultrafine tannins and a beautiful balance of blackberry, 
raspberry and mineral. There's subtlety, yet also great 
depth. Lasts for minutes on the palate. This is a Latour with 
fabulous tone and vigor...99." WS 3/18.

184	 3 magnums (1.5L)	  US$3,400-5,000

Château Latour 2010
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
Lot 186: individual original wood case

185	 3 bottles 	  US$2,000-3,000
186	 1 magnum (1.5L)	  US$1,600-2,600

Les Forts de Latour 1970
Pauillac
one bottom neck, one very top shoulder, one top shoulder, 
three lightly glue-stained labels, one with signs of old seep-
age

187	 3 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,000-1,500

Château Margaux 1978
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
Lot 188: five bottom neck or better
Lot 189: individual original wood case, top shoulder, bin-
soiled, lightly torn, and damp-stained label

188	 5 magnums (1.5L)	  US$3,400-5,000
189	 1 jeroboam (4.5L)	  US$2,200-3,200

Château Margaux 1986
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
two bottom neck, one torn label, two heavily damp-stained 
labels, one deteriorated label
"If you seek strictness and classicism in a wine, then this is 
the place to come, plus there is superb mineralite and ten-
sion on the ferrous finish...97." WA 12/16.

190	 2 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,600-2,600

Château Margaux 1994
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
twelve into neck, three lightly bin-soiled labels

191	 12 bottles 	  US$3,000-4,600

Château Margaux 2003
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
lightly marked label
"...offers extraordinary intensity as well as a surreal delica-
cy/lightness. There is riveting freshness to this offering...99." 
WA 4/06.

192	 1 magnum (1.5L)	  US$800-1,300

Château Margaux 2019
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
individual original wood case

193	 1 double magnum (3L)	  US$1,800-2,800
194	 1 imperial (6L)	  US$3,800-5,500
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Pavillon Rouge du Château Margaux 2015
Margaux
two 6-pack original wood cases
"Full body and firm and linear tannins. Focused and 
intense. Long and precise on the finish. This is the best 
ever second wine of Margaux...96." JS 2/18.

195	 12 bottles 	  US$1,500-2,200

Château Mouton Rothschild 1980
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
six bottom neck, five very top shoulder, one top shoulder
individual original wood case
into neck, glue-stained and scuffed label

196	 12 bottles 	  US$3,600-5,500
197	 1 double magnum (3L)	  US$1,200-1,800

Château Mouton Rothschild 1982
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
eight bottom neck, two very top shoulder, two just below 
top shoulder, two lightly torn labels, seven lightly damp-
stained labels
"The palate remains a blockbuster—full-bodied, rich, opu-
lently accented and unquestionably hedonic, possessing 
a mid-palate that is jam-packed with notions of red and 
black fruit preserves...100." WA 10/19.

198	 12 bottles 	  US$10,000-15,000

Château Mouton Rothschild 1986
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
five bottom neck, four very top shoulder, three top shoul-
der, five lightly bin-soiled labels, one lightly torn label, four 
with importer tags adhered to labels, one lightly corroded 
capsule partially exposes cork, two different importers
"It boasts a full body of ultra richness, extraordinary length 
and beauty and an almost chiseled precision to the qual-
ity with fabulous length. It lasts for minutes on the pal-
ate...100." JS 3/15.

199	 12 bottles 	  US$7,000-10,000

Château Mouton Rothschild 1987
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
six bottom neck, two very top shoulder, two top shoulder, 
two just below top shoulder, three lightly bin-soiled labels, 
five bin-soiled labels, four lightly damp-stained labels, one 
damp-stained label, three with signs of old seepage

200	 12 bottles 	  US$3,200-4,800

Château Mouton Rothschild 2006
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
individual original wood case
"...exhibits an opaque purple color as well as a classic 
Mouton perfume of creme de cassis, flowers, blueber-
ries, and only a hint of oak...The full-bodied, powerful 
2006 possesses extraordinary purity and clarity...98+." WA 
12/09.

201	 1 imperial (6L)	  US$3,400-5,000

Château Mouton Rothschild 2007
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
banded original wood case
"...a precocious nose with ripe blackberries, a touch of 
dark chocolate, smoke and sous-bois. Very well defined. 
The palate is full-bodied with firm, dense, ripe tannins; 
very harmonious and excellent delineation...94-96." WA 
4/08.

202	 12 bottles 	  US$4,000-6,000

Château Mouton Rothschild 2008
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
"The palate is beautifully balanced, very detailed and 
extremely fresh. This conveys so much energy and anima-
tion before reverting towards a more classic and struc-
tured, pencil lead finish...95." NM 1/17.

203	 12 bottles 	  US$4,000-6,000
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Château Mouton Rothschild 2009
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
"...high but sweet, velvety tannins, massive body, and fabu-
lous purity as well as length. This could turn out to be a 
candidate for perfection...99." WA 12/14.

204	 3 magnums (1.5L)	  US$3,000-4,600

Château Mouton Rothschild 2018
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
Lots 205 & 206: two 6-pack original wood cases
Lot 207: three individual original wood cases
"I am a little bit speechless about this one. I have not seen 
such earthy and totally deep character of the soil in a 
young Mouton in my career...There is really terroir-driven 
character to this. Layered and so intense with polished and 
incredible tannins...100." JS 4/19.

205	 12 bottles 	  US$5,500-8,000
206	 12 bottles 	  US$5,500-8,000
207	 3 magnums (1.5L)	  US$2,800-4,000

Château Mouton Rothschild 2020
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
3-pack original wood case

208	 3 magnums (1.5L)	  US$2,400-3,800

Château Mouton Rothschild Balthus Label 1993
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
twelve into neck
Lot 209: three lightly damp-stained labels
Lot 210: six lightly bin-soiled labels, five lightly damp-
stained labels

209	 12 bottles 	  US$4,000-6,000
210	 12 bottles 	  US$4,000-6,000

Château Mouton Rothschild U.S. Label 1993
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case
twelve bottom neck or better, one lightly torn label, three 
with signs of old seepage

211	 12 bottles 	  US$4,000-6,000

Petrus 1980
Pomerol
into neck, bin-soiled, torn, and damp-stained label, lightly 
torn capsule

212	 1 bottle	  US$1,000-1,500

Petrus 1982
Pomerol
bottom neck, bin-soiled and lightly damp-stained label, 
previously cut capsule reveals fully branded cork

213	 1 bottle	  US$2,000-3,000

Château Angélus 1989
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
into neck
Lot 214: 6-pack original wood case, one lightly bin-soiled 
label, one lightly scuffed label, two lightly wrinkled labels
Lot 216: lightly bin-soiled, lightly scuffed, and lightly torn 
label

214	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$4,400-6,500
215	 1 magnum (1.5L)	  US$700-1,100
216	 1 double magnum (3L)	  US$1,700-2,600
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Château Angélus 1990
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
five bottom neck or better

217	 5 bottles 	  US$2,000-3,200

Château Angélus 1998
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)

218	 12 half-bottles (375ml)	  US$1,800-2,800

Château Beauséjour Duffau Lagarrosse 1990
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (b)
original wood case
Lot 219: twelve bottom neck or better, twelve glue-stained 
labels, twelve bin-soiled labels
Lot 220: twelve into neck, five torn labels, two heavily 
torn labels, twelve heavily bin-soiled labels, twelve damp-
stained labels, four deteriorated labels
Lot 221: twelve into neck, twelve glue-stained labels, four 
bin-soiled labels, twelve damp-stained labels, two lightly 
depressed corks

219	 12 bottles 	  US$5,000-7,500
220	 12 bottles 	  US$5,000-7,500
221	 12 bottles 	  US$5,000-7,500

Château Beauséjour Duffau Lagarrosse 2016
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (b)
original wood case
"Deep garnet-purple colored, the 2016 Beauséjour (Duffau 
Lagarrosse) slips seductively out of the glass with perfumed 
scents of candied violets, chocolate-covered cherries, lav-
ender and baked plums with nuances of redcurrants, forest 
floor, mossy bark and new leather. Medium to full-bodied, 
the palate has bags of grace and finesse with a super 
fine-grained frame and lovely freshness lifting the intense, 
perfumed fruits to a very long, mineral-tinged finished. 
Gorgeous...97." WA 11/18.

222	 12 bottles 	  US$900-1,300

Château Beauséjour Duffau Lagarrosse 2019
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (b)
Lots 223 & 224: two 6-pack original wood cases
"Deep garnet-purple colored, the 2018 Beauséjour 
Héritiers Duffau-Lagarrosse is just a little reduced at this 
nascent juncture, opening to reveal decadent black plum 
preserves, blueberry compote and spice cake scents 
with hints of mincemeat pie, dried roses, star anise and 
cardamom plus a waft of charcuterie. Full-bodied, rich 
and densely laden with layers of black fruit and savory 
nuances, it has a rock-solid structure of firm, rounded 
tannins and seamless freshness, finishing with mineral 
sparks...95-97+." WA 4/19.

223	 12 bottles 	  US$700-1,000
224	 12 bottles 	  US$700-1,000

Château Beychevelle 2019
St Julien, Quatrième Cru Classé
Lots 225 & 226: two 6-pack original wood cases

225	 12 bottles 	  US$700-1,000
226	 12 bottles 	  US$700-1,000

Château Canon 2015
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (b)
6-pack original wood case
"This is the greatest red ever produced here, even better 
than the great wines of the 1950s and 1960s. Full body 
yet tight and reserved. Superbly refined tannins. Yet rich 
and flamboyant. Fruity yet salty and minerally. Electric 
finish. Stone and chalk undertones. A wonder of a young 
wine...100." JS 3/16.

227	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,600-2,400

Château Canon 2018
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (b)
Lot 228: two 6-pack original wood cases
Lot 229: three individual original wood cases

228	 12 bottles 	  US$900-1,300
229	 3 double magnums (3L)	  US$900-1,300

Château Canon 2019
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (b)
Lots 230 & 231: two 6-pack original wood cases

230	 12 bottles 	  US$950-1,400
231	 12 bottles 	  US$950-1,400

Château L'If 2016
St Emilion
Lots 232 & 233: two 6-pack original wood cases

232	 12 bottles 	  US$1,300-1,900
233	 12 bottles 	  US$1,300-1,900

Château Clinet 1994
Pomerol
original wood case
twelve bottom neck or better

234	 12 bottles 	  US$800-1,200

Château Clinet 2009
Pomerol
6-pack original wood case
"Full-bodied and decadently fruited with loads of mature, 
savory layers, it has a chewy texture and finishes on a 
dried herbs note...96." WA 3/19.

235	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$2,200-3,200
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Château Château Cos d'Estournel

Château Château Cos d'Estournel is regarded by many 
as the finest wine within the northern commune of Saint 
Estèphe and is certainly an aesthete’s delight. Driving past 
the stately Château Lafite Rothschild with its manicured 
gardens and willow-trees billowing in the wind, you enter 
a rollercoaster dip which ascends towards a building that 
appears to have been designed on LSD with its Chinese 
pagodas and menagerie of creatures: lions, elephants and 
unicorns sculpted in sandstone that radiates at sunset. 
Even the large main door is ornately carved with exotic 
flora and fauna. What is surprising is that this is not 
even a place of residence: but simply one of the most 
outrageously decadent chai in the world.

The history of Château Château Cos d'Estournel is one 
of the most colourful in Bordeaux and is associated with 
iconic figures of the nineteenth century.

The word “Cos” derives from Gascogne tongue, meaning 
“hill of pebbles” whilst its appendage is down to Louis-
Gaspard d’Estournel who was born in 1753 and lived 
to the ripe old age of ninety-one, passing away just two 
years before his beloved estate was classified as a Second 
Growth, along with Château Montrose. Louis Gaspard had 
a penchant for acquiring land, inheriting his first parcel 
at the tender age of twenty-nine and having acquired a 
parcel of vines near the village of Cos, he recognized that 
the terroir was similar to that of Lafite and immediately 
resolved to create a wine of equal stature. Between 1821 
and 1857 he expanded the vineyard piecemeal from 
twelve to fifty-seven hectares including the best parcel 
of vines from the neighbouring Château Cos Labory, 
eventually owning the whole hill.

Robert Parker, “The Wine Advocate”

Château Cos d'Estournel 2016
St Estèphe, Deuxième Cru Classé
Lots 236-239: two 6-pack original wood cases
Lot 240: 6-pack original wood case

236	 12 bottles 	  US$1,800-2,600
237	 12 bottles 	  US$1,800-2,600
238	 12 bottles 	  US$1,800-2,600
239	 12 bottles 	  US$1,800-2,600
240	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,900-2,800

Château Cos d'Estournel 2018
St Estèphe, Deuxième Cru Classé
two 6-pack original wood cases
"A regal, soaring Saint-Estèphe, the 2018 Château Cos 
d'Estournel is also clearly one of the wines of the vintage... 
Don't miss it...97-100." AG 4/19.

241	 12 bottles 	  US$1,300-1,900

Château Ducru-Beaucaillou 2009
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
two 6-pack original wood cases
"Full-bodied with a firm frame of grainy tannins and tons 
of freshness, the muscular fruit completely coats the pal-
ate with juicy berry preserves, while the finish is long and 
savory...100." WA 3/19.

242	 12 bottles 	  US$2,200-3,200

Château Figeac 1990
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (b)
6-pack original wood case
six bottom neck or better, six lightly bin-soiled labels

243	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$3,000-4,400

Château Figeac 1998
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (b)
Lot 244: original wood case
Lots 245 & 246: 6-pack original wood case

244	 12 bottles 	  US$2,000-3,000
245	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$2,000-3,000
246	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$2,000-3,000

Château Figeac 2000
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (b)
original wood case
one scuffed label

247	 12 bottles 	  US$1,600-2,400

Château Figeac 2009
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (b)
Lot 248: original wood case
Lot 249: 6-pack original wood case

248	 12 bottles 	  US$1,800-2,600
249	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$2,000-3,000

Château Figeac 2018
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (b)
6-pack original wood case

250	 6 bottles 	  US$750-1,100

Château Gazin 2009
Pomerol
6-pack original wood case
"A big, powerful, masculine Pomerol with a style not dis-
similar from Le Gay, the dense purple-colored 2009 Gazin 
exhibits black currant, black cherry liqueur, coffee, roasted 
herb, an exotic Asian spice component, vanillin, creme 
caramel and toasty oak in its aromatics and flavors...96." 
WA 2/12.

251	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,000-1,500
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Château Haut-Bailly 1986
Pessac Léognan, Grand Cru Classé
eleven bottom neck or better, one top shoulder, twelve 
glue-stained labels, one torn label, four lightly wine-stained 
labels, three lightly depressed corks, one with signs of old 
seepage

252	 12 bottles 	  US$800-1,200

Château Haut-Bailly 1998
Pessac Léognan, Grand Cru Classé
6-pack original wood case

253	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$700-1,000

Château Haut-Bailly 2009
Pessac Léognan, Grand Cru Classé
6-pack original wood case
"A dense ruby/purple-tinged color offers up notes of forest 
floor, subtle wood smoke, mulberries, black cherries, cassis 
and a hint of lead pencil shavings. There is even a floral 
component lurking in the intricate aromatic profile. The 
wine is medium to full-bodied with wonderful intensity 
that builds incrementally and has a long, silky, luscious fin-
ish. There is plenty of tannin, but it is largely concealed by 
the wine's beautiful fruit and ethereal complexity...98+." 
WA 2/12.

254	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,800-2,600

Château Hosanna 2009
Pomerol
two 6-pack original wood cases
"Along with its stunning concentration, remarkably thick, 
juicy mid-palate and unbelievable complexity, its viscos-
ity and opulence take this wine to new heights...99." WA 
2/12.

255	 12 bottles 	  US$1,800-2,800

Château La Conseillante

One of the most elegant labels among all the top growths 
in the Gironde area is that produced by Château La 
Conseillante in Pomerol. The label is white with a fancy 
silver shield and a broad silver border. The capsule is 
a rich blue-purple which will stand out in every bin. 
Moreover, what is in the bottle is, after Petrus, one of the 
best wines in the commune.

The female councilor in the title, La Conseillante, was 
Catherin Conseillan, a dame de fer, a lady who had a 
business dealing in metals in Libourne in the middle third 
of the eighteenth century…Perhaps it was because she 
wholesaled ploughshares and wire on which vines could 
be trained that this lady had the idea of developing a 
section of land on the Pomerol-St Emilion border between 
1735 and 1776. She was certainly one of the pioneers of 
vineyard exploitation in the area. In 1756 a wine called La 
Conseillante was baptized. It has been one of the leading 
Pomerol crus ever since.

La Conseillante lies at the extreme eastern end of Pomerol 
just by the crossroads where one turns off the D21 to go 
down to Cheval Blanc, and is bounded by Petit Village, 
Vieux Château Certan, Petrus and L’Evangile on the 
Pomerol side and by Cheval Blanc itself across the road 
and the commune boundary. Part of the vineyard, indeed, 
is in St Emilion. The vineyard is in one piece and has 
remained the same size, roughly twelve hectares, since 
the Nicolas purchase. It now produces forty to forty-five 
tonneaux from equal proportions of Merlot and Cabernet 
Franc and ten percent Malbec.

The land here is some thirty-five metres above sea level, 
a plateau of gravel, clay and sand, which rises marginally 
to the north towards Petrus and descends in the opposite 
direction towards the Dordogne and the outskirts of 
Libourne.

The winemaking…has remained traditional. The wine 
undergoes a long maceration with the skins, is matured in 
oak barrels, half of which are renewed each year, and kept 
twenty to twenty-four months before bottling. It is neither 
filtered nor, even when it undergoes periodic racking, 
never pumped. Movement from one receptacle to another 
is by gravity...The wine resembles Lafleur Petrus rather 
than Lafleur or Petrus itself in that it is elegant rather than 
densely structured, perfumed and accessible rather than 
firm and unforthcoming, delicately rich and refined rather 
than voluptuously solid. This, I would suggest, is a result 
of the gravel and sand elements in the soil. What I find 
exciting about a good Conseillante is its complexity, the 
depth and concentration of its fruit; above all, its breed. 
Though it seems to mature faster than some of its more 
muscular neighbours, the wine is normally impeccably 
balanced and therefore will certainly keep. As the 
Conseillante motto has it: ‘Faire peu mais fair bon’ (‘Make 
little, but make it good’). It deserves its high reputation.

Clive Coates, “Grands Vins”, 1995

Château La Conseillante 1982
Pomerol
original wood case
five bottom neck, five very top shoulder, two top shoulder, 
four lightly bin-soiled labels, eight bin-soiled labels, one 
wine-stained label, two with signs of old seepage

256	 12 bottles 	  US$3,600-5,500

Château La Conseillante 1985
Pomerol
two bottom neck, three very top shoulder, one lightly 
scuffed label, five lightly damp-stained labels, five lightly 
scuffed capsules, one with signs of old seepage

257	 5 magnums (1.5L)	  US$2,000-3,000
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Château La Conseillante 1989
Pomerol
Lot 258: 3-pack original wood case, three bottom neck, 
one lightly bin-soiled label, three lightly oxidized capsules
Lot 259: individual original wood case, into neck, lightly 
bin-soiled and scuffed label, lightly oxidized capsule
Lot 260: individual damaged original wood case, bottom 
neck, bin-soiled, damp-stained, and loose label
Lot 261: individual original wood case, ottom neck, scuffed 
label

258	 3 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,500-2,400
259	 1 double magnum (3L)	  US$1,200-1,800
260	 1 double magnum (3L)	  US$1,200-1,800
261	 1 double magnum (3L)	  US$1,200-1,800

Château La Conseillante 1990
Pomerol
original wood case
twelve into neck, four lightly bin-soiled labels, one lightly 
torn label

262	 12 bottles 	  US$3,400-5,000

Château La Mission Haut-Brion

Although the histories of Château Haut-Brion and La 
Mission are entwined, both have always been separate 
entities, sharing a common family name. It is only since 
1983 that they have shared the same proprietor when it 
was taken over by the owners of Haut-Brion…

On November 2nd 1983, the present owners acquired La 
Mission after the owner Francis Dewavrin was unable to 
resolved internal family disputes over the way the property 
was managed and it marks a convergence of histories 
between Château Haut-Brion and La Mission, though only 
in the sense that they share the same owner: Clarence 
Dillon. He enlisted Jean-Bernard Delmas as Château-
manager and there followed a period that has consolidated 
La Mission’s position as one of the greatest estates, 
hovering just outside the First Growths.

Their commitment to innovation and improvements has 
been a catalyst for many estates in the Graves region to 
improve their wines, particularly with respect of clonal 
selection research. In 1987 the old chai was renovated, a 
new state-of-the-art cuvier was installed and a new bottling 
line was implemented in 1996. It must be emphasized that 
the estates are treated as separate entities, even though 
at some point the vines of both run side-by-side. In 2003 
Jean-Bernard retired and handed the reins over to his son, 
Jean-Philippe Delmas.

Certainly since the arrival of Jean-Bernard Delmas the 
style of wine has improved: the wine is more pure and the 
volatile acidity has been eradicated. At its best (the 1966, 
1975, 1998) La Mission is a massive, tannic behemoth that 
has more in common with Château Latour than Château 
Haut-Brion. It is a powerful, sturdy wine with firm tannins 
and admirable longevity…

This is definitely one of the most intriguing wines in 
Bordeaux: the appeal of La Mission is that it seems to 
avoid the vagaries of wine-making trends and wears its 
heart on its sleeve. This is a classic wine in every sense 
of the word and it can make a seamless match with food. 
A poor La Mission is still a better wine than most; a good 
La Mission is a great wine and a great La Mission can be 
a religious experience. I have met few wine-critics who 
do not hold this estate in high esteem: it is a wine for true 
wine-lovers.

Neal Martin, “The Wine Advocate”, November 2006

Château La Mission Haut-Brion 1978
Graves, Cru Classé
individual original wood case
bottom neck, damp-stained label

263	 1 jeroboam (4.5L)	  US$3,400-5,000

Château La Mission Haut-Brion 2000
Pessac Léognan, Cru Classé
Lot 264: original wood case
Lot 265: damaged 3-pack original wood case, one lightly 
torn label, one wrinkled capsule, three with signs of old 
seepage
"Deep blue/purple, with a nose of creme de cassis, floral 
scents, graphite, and subtle smoke, the wine is pure, deep, 
sumptuously textured, full-bodied, powerful...100." WA 
6/10.

264	 12 bottles 	  US$4,800-7,000
265	 3 double magnums (3L)	  US$6,000-9,000

Château La Mission Haut-Brion 2009
Pessac Léognan, Cru Classé
Lot 267: 6-pack original wood case
"The deep garnet colored 2009 La Mission Haut-Brion 
absolutely sings...Full-bodied, rich, bold and oh-so-
decadent in the mouth, the palate is completely packed...
framed by wonderfully velvety tannins and seamless fresh-
ness, finishing epically long...100." WA 3/19.

266	 10 bottles 	  US$3,600-5,500
267	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$4,600-7,000

Château La Mission Haut-Brion 2012
Pessac Léognan, Cru Classé
original wood case
"This is a big, blockbuster La Mission Haut-Brion that 
should age effortlessly for 30-40+ years. However, the 
tannins suggest that this wine should not be touched for 
another 5-6 years, as its one of the more backward of the 
2012 Pessac-Léognans. Bravo!...97." WA 10/16.

268	 12 bottles 	  US$1,700-2,600
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Château Lafleur 1988
Pomerol
very top shoulder, lightly glue-stained and bin-soiled label

269	 1 magnum (1.5L)	  US$2,000-3,000

Château Lafleur 1995
Pomerol
two bottom neck, one lightly bin-soiled label, one lightly 
scuffed label, one scuffed label

270	 2 bottles 	  US$800-1,300

Château Larcis Ducasse 2010
St Emilion, Grand Cru Classé
original wood case
"...simply stunning...quite fresh, vibrant and intense...pretty 
impressive today. With time in the glass, the 2010 gives 
a very good idea of what is to come for those who can 
wait...97+." AG 3/17.

271	 12 bottles 	  US$900-1,300

Le Pin 2009
Pomerol
"Truly haute couture of Merlot, so to speak, this wine has a 
finish that goes well past a minute, with wonderfully sweet 
tannins and a provocative, concentrated, broad mouthfeel 
that is remarkably luxurious. This is amazing stuff!...100." 
WA 2/12.

272	 1 bottle	  US$3,000-4,600

Château L'Eglise Clinet 
Château L’Eglise Clinet has a long history. It dates all the 
way back to the back to the late 1800s. Clos L’Eglise-Clinet 
was created in 1882. This happened when two families 
agreed to join together and form a partnership to produce 
Bordeaux wine together. The families were Mauleon 
Rouchut of Clos l’Eglise. And the Constant family, the 
owners of Château Clinet. From that point forward, until 
the mid-1950s, their Bordeaux wine was sold under the 
name Clos L’Eglise-Clinet.

After that date, the wines were released just as they are 
today, under the current name of, Château L’Eglise Clinet. 
Before Denis Durantou, the current owner and wine maker 
took over, his great-grandfather managed the property. The 
elder Durantou spent all his time as a shopkeeper. He did 
not live at the chateau. He preferred to spend his time on 
his dairy farm, located in Coutras.

Denis Durantou took over the winery in the mid-1980s. 
The property, slowly but surely keeps getting better and 
better. Today, it is one of the stars of Pomerol! The wine is 
concentrated, full-bodied, opulent and rich. Everything is 
in harmony. This special Bordeaux wine offers a purity of 
fruit, exotic spice components and freshness. The portion 
of old vine Cabernet Franc, which is close to 70 years of 
age is part of what makes this wine unique. Those vines 
are a large component of what separates the style and 
aromatic complexity of L’Eglise Clinet from the most of the 
other top Pomerol wines.

Château L'Eglise Clinet 1994
Pomerol
6-pack original wood case
six bottom neck, three lightly bin-soiled labels, six with 
importer tags adhered to labels

273	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$800-1,200

Château L'Eglise Clinet 1995
Pomerol
6-pack original wood case
six into neck, three lightly bin-soiled labels, three lightly 
scuffed labels, one torn capsule partially exposes cork
"Port-like aromas, with loads of ripe raspberry and cherry 
aromas and just a hint of vanilla. Full-bodied, with velvety 
tannins and a rich and wonderful finish. Goes on and on. 
Big and rich...95." WS 2007.

274	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,400-2,000

Château L'Eglise Clinet 1998
Pomerol
Lot 275: two bin-soiled labels, two heavily bin-soiled 
labels, three damp-stained labels, two different importers
Lot 276: 6-pack original wood case, three lightly wrinkled 
labels
Lot 277: individual original wood case, lightly damp-
stained and askew label

275	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$3,200-4,800
276	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$3,200-4,800
277	 1 double magnum (3L)	  US$1,200-1,800

Château L'Eglise Clinet 2001
Pomerol
original wood case
three lightly scuffed labels

278	 12 bottles 	  US$1,200-1,800

Château L'Eglise Clinet 2009
Pomerol
Lot 279: two 6-pack original wood cases
Lots 280-282: two 3-pack original wood cases
Lot 285: individual original wood case
"Full body, with soft and velvety tannins and a juicy, 
fruity finish. Beautiful layers of tannins, with hints of acid-
ity...97." JS 2/12.

279	 12 bottles 	  US$2,800-4,000
280	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$2,800-4,000
281	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$2,800-4,000
282	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$2,800-4,000
283	 1 double magnum (3L)	  US$900-1,400
284	 1 double magnum (3L)	  US$900-1,400
285	 1 imperial (6L)	  US$1,900-2,800

Château Léoville Barton 1990
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
five bottom neck or better, one very top shoulder, four 
lightly bin-soiled labels, two lightly scuffed labels, one 
lightly torn label

286	 6 bottles 	  US$700-1,000
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Château Léoville Barton 2000
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
3-pack original wood case
one with signs of old seepage

287	 3 double magnums (3L)	  US$1,200-1,800

Château Léoville Barton 2010
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
6-pack original wood case
"A magnificently solid wine, initially severe. At this young 
stage, the tannins dominate in a wine that also reveals a 
full fruit salad bowl of black fruits. Very dense, concen-
trated, this is a wine that's even better than the legendary 
2005. The structure tells of its extraordinary aging poten-
tial: don't even attempt to drink this for 10 years....100." 
WE 2/13.

288	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,300-1,900
289	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,300-1,900

Château Léoville Barton 2018
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
two 6-pack original wood cases

290	 12 bottles 	  US$800-1,200

Château Léoville Las Cases

The château gets its name from the Marquis de Las-Cases 
Beauvoice who, upon the dividing up of the vast Léoville 
estate, ended with the largest portion. Hugh Barton 
bought a quarter, Baron Poyferré (a relative) ended up 
with another quarter, and the remaining half went to the 
Marquis.

As debt accumulated during the earlier part of the 
twentieth century, the estate was gradually acquired by its 
then manager, Theophile Skavinski. Jean-Hubert Delon, the 
estate’s present owner, is one of his descendents.

Although there are nearly 100 hectares under vine here, it 
is the fifty-three hectares of Grand Clos with that famous 
wall and arched entrance that is the primary source of 
fruit for the grand vin. The vines are planted to seventy 
percent Cabernet Sauvignon, seventeen percent Merlot 
and thirteen percent Cabernet Franc. Ageing is in sixty-five 
percent new oak barriques for fifteen to eighteen months, 
which just goes to show you don’t need three and a half 
years in 100 percent new oak to make great wine. The 
second wine, Clos du Marquis, was one of Bordeaux’ first 
when the 1902 vintage debuted.

These are serious wines, as good as any in the Médoc and 
in many years outperforming its second growth status. This 
estate could be called “the Latour of St Julien,” which is 
actually not very far from the truth as it does reside right 
next door to the First Growth!

Château Léoville Las Cases 1978
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
Lot 291: original wood case, twelve bottom neck or better
Lot 292: one damaged individual original wood case, two 
individual original wood cases, three bottom neck or bet-
ter, four lightly scuffed labels, one lightly torn label
Lot 293: individual original wood case, into neck, lightly 
bin-soiled label

291	 12 bottles 	  US$1,300-1,900
292	 3 double magnums (3L)	  US$1,600-240
293	 1 imperial (6L)	  US$1,200-1,800

Château Léoville Las Cases 1982
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
individual original wood case
very top shoulder

294	 1 jeroboam (5L)	  US$2,400-3,600

Château Léoville Las Cases 1986
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
6-pack original wood case
six bottom neck or better, one lightly protruding cork

295	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$4,000-6,000

Château Léoville Las Cases 1996
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
Lot 296: 6-pack original wood case, one lightly wine-
stained label, one with signs of old seepage
Lot 297: individual original wood case
"It stands as one of the best wines of the vintage...
You might call it 'proper Claret.' You might call it 'deli-
cious"...98." WA 10/16.

296	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$2,400-3,600
297	 1 jeroboam (5L)	  US$1,900-2,800

Château Léoville Las Cases 2000
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
6-pack original wood case
one lightly scuffed label
"...with good acidity, the tell-tale purity, layered ripeness 
and intensity, and a profound finish...98+." WA 6/10.

298	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$3,000-4,600

Château Léoville Las Cases 2006
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case
Lot 300: one lightly marked label, one lightly nicked label, 
one lightly torn label
Lot 301: two lightly scuffed labels
"The palate is medium-bodied with fine tannin, very sym-
metrical and poised, a fine line of acidity interwoven 
through the black fruit, touches of citrus fruit developing 
towards the poised and tensile finish...96." WA 5/16.

299	 12 bottles 	  US$1,200-1,800
300	 12 bottles 	  US$1,200-1,800
301	 12 bottles 	  US$1,200-1,800
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Château Léoville Poyferré 1982
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
original wood case
bottom neck or better unless noted
Lot 303: one top shoulder, three just below top shoulder, 
one upper shoulder, eight bin-soiled labels, two nicked 
labels, two torn labels, two lightly depressed corks
"A brilliant effort...a boatload of power, sweet tannins (the 
sweetest and easiest to taste among the St.-Juliens), and a 
long finish...95." WA 6/09.

302	 12 bottles 	  US$2,200-3,200
303	 12 bottles 	  US$2,200-3,200

Château Léoville Poyferré 1990
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
Lot 304: 6-pack original wood case, six bottom neck or 
better
Lot 305: into neck, lightly bin-soiled, lightly torn, and light-
ly damp-stained label, signs of old seepage

304	 6 bottles 	  US$1,300-1,900
305	 1 imperial (6L)	  US$2,000-3,000

Château Léoville Poyferré 2003
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
6-pack original wood case
"The spectacular 2003 Léoville Poyferré exhibits a dense 
purple color with a touch of lightening at the edge as well 
as notes of creosote, barbecue smoke, jammy black cur-
rants, licorice and spice box...96." WA 8/14.

306	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,400-2,000

Château Léoville Poyferré 2009
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
Lot 307: 6-pack original wood case with damaged lid
Lot 308: individual original wood case
"One of the more flamboyant and sumptuous wines...thrill-
ing levels of opulence, richness and aromatic pleasures. A 
soaring bouquet...super-concentrated wine with silky tan-
nins...100." WA 2/12.

307	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,800-2,600
308	 1 imperial (6L)	  US$1,400-2,000

Château Léoville Poyferré 2018
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
two original wood cases

309	 24 half-bottles (375ml)	  US$900-1,300

Les Carmes Haut-Brion 2015
Graves
original wood case

310	 12 bottles 	  US$800-1,200

Château L'Evangile 1982
Pomerol
Lot 311: three into neck, three heavily bin-soiled labels
Lot 312: very top shoulder, lightly bin-soiled and lightly 
torn label, lightly protruding cork, signs of old seepage
"This opulent, full-bodied Pomerol caresses the palate with 
layers and layers of glycerin and fruit. The tannin is barely 
noticeable in this massive, rich, gorgeous effort...98." WA 
6/09.

311	 3 magnums (1.5L)	  US$2,200-3,400
312	 1 double magnum (3L)	  US$1,600-2,400

Château L'Evangile 1983
Pomerol
three bottom neck or better, one very top shoulder, four 
bin-soiled labels, four lightly torn labels, four damp-stained 
labels, one lightly corroded capsule, four lightly depressed 
corks

313	 4 magnums (1.5L)	  US$800-1,200

Château L'Evangile 1994
Pomerol
Lot 314: 6-pack original wood case, six bottom neck, six 
lightly bin-soiled and lightly damp-stained labels
Lot 315: individual original wood case, bottom neck

314	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,100-1,600
315	 1 imperial (6L)	  US$800-1,200

Château L'Evangile 2000
Pomerol
two lightly bin-soiled labels, two bin-soiled labels

316	 4 magnums (1.5L)	  US$2,000-3,000

Château L'Evangile 2005
Pomerol
individual original wood case
"Dark in color, almost purple black, with pure tapenade 
and hints of ripe plum and berry. Full-bodied, with layer 
upon layer of velvety tannins and chocolate, berry, vanilla 
and tea flavors. Lasts for minutes. I am blown away by this 
wine...100." WS 3/08.

317	 1 imperial (6L)	  US$1,600-2,400

Château L'Evangile 2006
Pomerol

318	 10 bottles 	  US$900-1,400

Château L'Evangile 2010
Pomerol
two 6-pack original wood cases
"This is a massive, rich, very impressive L'Evangile...98+." 
WA 2/13.

319	 12 bottles 	  US$1,600-2,400
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Château Lynch-Bages 1970
Pauillac, Cinquième Cru Classé
one very top shoulder, one top shoulder, three just below 
top shoulder, one bin-soiled label, four heavily bin-soiled 
labels, five lightly damp-stained labels, three lightly 
depressed corks, two with signs of old seepage

320	 5 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,200-1,900

Château Lynch-Bages 1990
Pauillac, Cinquième Cru Classé
Lot 321: original wood case, ten bottom neck or better, 
one very top shoulder, one top shoulder, twelve bin-soiled 
labels, eight scuffed labels, three wine-stained labels, 
twelve damp-stained labels
Lot 322: 6-pack original wood case, six bottom neck, one 
lightly scuffed label, one with handwriting on label
"It is a hedonistic as well as intellectual turn-on. There is 
not a hard edge to be found...97." WA 6/09.

321	 12 bottles 	  US$3,000-4,600
322	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$3,600-5,500

Château Lynch-Bages 2018
Pauillac, Cinquième Cru Classé
Lot 323: original wood case, two lightly scuffed labels
Lots 324 & 325: two 6-pack original wood cases

323	 24 half-bottles (375ml)	  US$1,200-1,800
324	 12 bottles 	  US$1,100-1,600
325	 12 bottles 	  US$1,100-1,600

Château Lynch-Bages 2019
Pauillac, Cinquième Cru Classé
two 6-pack original wood cases

326	 12 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500
327	 12 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500
328	 12 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500

Château Magdelaine 1998
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (b)
Lots 329 & 330: original wood case
Lot 331: 6-pack original wood case

329	 12 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500
330	 12 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500
331	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,000-1,500

Château Montrose 1990
St Estèphe, Deuxième Cru Classé
Lot 332: two bottom neck or better, one lightly bin-soiled 
label, one lightly scuffed label, one scuffed label, one heav-
ily bin-soiled label, one lightly depressed cork
Lot 333: individual original wood case, into neck, lightly 
bin-soiled and scuffed label
"...absolutely magnificent, broad, savory and mouth-filling. 
This is one of the all-time modern legends from Bordeaux 
as well as Château Montrose...100." WA 8/14.

332	 2 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500
333	 1 imperial (6L)	  US$6,000-9,000

Château Montrose 2010
St Estèphe, Deuxième Cru Classé
Lots 334-336: original wood case
Lot 337: two 3-pack original wood cases
"The palate is medium rather than full-bodied, laden with 
plenty of fruit, grippy like many 2010s with a structured, 
masculine and tannic finish that wards you away for anoth-
er 10-15 years...97." WA 3/17.

334	 12 bottles 	  US$2,000-3,000
335	 12 bottles 	  US$2,000-3,000
336	 12 bottles 	  US$2,000-3,000
337	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$2,200-3,200

Château Montrose 2018
St Estèphe
two 6-pack original wood cases

338	 12 bottles 	  US$1,500-2,200

Château Palmer 2009
Margaux, Troisième Cru Classé
"...rich and decadently seductive in the mouth, the gener-
ous fruit is superbly framed with plush tannins and seam-
less freshness, finishing long and mineral laced...98." WA 
3/19.

339	 2 magnums (1.5L)	  US$850-1,300

Château Palmer 2018
Margaux
3-pack original wood case

340	 3 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,500-2,200

Château Pape Clément 2010
Pessac Léognan, Cru Classé
original wood case
one lightly bin-soiled label, one lightly marked label
"Its sublime elegance, the power, the medium to full-
bodied texture, the silky tannins, the subtle notes...remark-
able...100." WA 2/13.

341	 12 bottles 	  US$1,500-2,200

Château Pape Clément 2012
Pessac Léognan, Cru Classé
original wood case

342	 12 bottles 	  US$800-1,200
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Château Pavie 1929
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (b)
one into neck, one top shoulder, one torn label, one lightly 
damp-stained label, one previously cut capsule reveals fully 
branded cork, believed to be late release

343	 2 bottles 	  US$2,000-3,000

Château Pavie 2001
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (a)
original wood case
"The wine is dense, very rich, multilayered and finishes 
with at least a 40- to 45-second aftertaste. This wine seems 
to be close to full maturity, but should hold there for easily 
another 15-20 years...96." WA 8/15.

344	 12 bottles 	  US$2,200-3,200

Château Pichon Longueville Comtesse de Lalande 1970
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé
six bottom neck or better, four lightly bin-soiled labels, 
two bin-soiled labels, one lightly damp-stained label, one 
damp-stained label

345	 6 bottles 	  US$700-1,000

Château Pichon Longueville Comtesse de Lalande 2016
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé
Lot 346: original wood case
Lot 347: 6-pack original wood case

346	 12 bottles 	  US$2,000-3,000
347	 6 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500

Château Pichon Longueville Comtesse de Lalande 2018
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé
Lot 348: two original wood cases
Lot 349: 6-pack original wood case
Lot 350: two 3-pack original wood cases missing lids
"This one nails it in 2018, with saturated, almost sappy 
kirsch, plum and blackberry preserve flavors at the core, 
inlaid with sweet tobacco, singed vanilla, worn cedar 
and fresh earth notes. A bolt of graphite provides support. 
Concentrated, long and very complete. One of the high 
water marks of the vintage...97-100." WS 4/19.

348	 24 half-bottles (375ml)	  US$1,500-2,200
349	 6 bottles 	  US$700-1,000
350	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,600-2,400

Château Pontet-Canet 2003
Pauillac, Cinquième Cru Classé
Lots 351 & 352: individual original wood case, bin-soiled 
label
Lot 353: individual original wood case, bin-soiled and 
lightly scuffed label
Lot 354: damaged individual original wood case, one 
lightly bin-soiled label
Lot 355: individual original wood case with damaged lid, 
lightly bin-soiled label
Lot 356: individual original wood case, lightly bin-soiled 
and lightly scuffed label

351	 1 imperial (6L)	  US$750-1,100
352	 1 imperial (6L)	  US$750-1,100
353	 1 imperial (6L)	  US$750-1,100
354	 1 imperial (6L)	  US$750-1,100
355	 1 imperial (6L)	  US$750-1,100
356	 1 imperial (6L)	  US$750-1,100

Château Pontet-Canet 2006
Pauillac, Cinquième Cru Classé
original wood case

357	 12 bottles 	  US$700-1,000
358	 12 bottles 	  US$700-1,000

Château Pontet-Canet 2009
Pauillac, Cinquième Cru Classé
Lots 359 & 360: two 6-pack original wood cases
Lot 361: 6-pack original wood case
"It still feels quite backward and with much more to give, 
a sense of coiled up energy conveyed upon the extremely 
persistent finish. It remains a deeply impressive Pauillac 
with decades ahead of it...98." WA 2/17.

359	 12 bottles 	  US$1,800-2,800
360	 12 bottles 	  US$1,800-2,800
361	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,900-2,800

Château Pontet-Canet 2020
Pauillac, Cinquième Cru Classé
two 6-pack original wood cases

362	 12 bottles 	  US$800-1,200
363	 12 bottles 	  US$800-1,200

Château Rauzan Ségla 2009
Margaux, Deuxième Cru Classé
two 6-pack original wood cases
"Full-bodied, rich and seductively fruited in the mouth, it 
has a solid foundation to support with a high level of vel-
vety tannins and refreshing acid, finishing long...95." WA 
7/12.

364	 12 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500
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Château Smith Haut Lafitte 2000
Pessac Léognan, Quatrième Cru Classé
6-pack original wood case
"With full body, a velvety texture, and beautiful weight, 
richness, and length, this superb wine should evolve...95." 
WA 6/10.

365	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,000-1,500

Château Sociando Mallet 1990
Haut Medoc
6-pack original wood case
five bottom neck or better, one very top shoulder, two 
lightly protruding corks, four with signs of old seepage

366	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$750-1,100

Château Saint Pierre 2009
St Julien, Quatrième Cru Classé
original wood case

367	 24 half-bottles (375ml)	  US$600-900
368	 24 half-bottles (375ml)	  US$600-900

Château Tertre Roteboeuf 1990
St Emilion
Lot 369: original wood case, twelve bottom neck or better, 
twelve bin-soiled labels
Lot 370: two bottom neck or better, two lightly bin-soiled 
labels, two damp-stained labels
Lot 371: individual original wood case, bottom neck, 
heavily damp-stained and lightly deteriorated label, lightly 
cracked wax capsule, signs of old seepage

369	 12 bottles 	  US$2,000-3,000
370	 2 magnums (1.5L)	  US$700-1,100
371	 1 double magnum (3L)	  US$900-1,300

Château Tertre Roteboeuf 1998
St Emilion
Lot 372: two 6-pack original wood cases
Lot 373: two 6-pack original wood cases, one lightly torn 
label
Lot 374: two 6-pack original wood cases
Lot 375: 6-pack original wood case, six lightly glue-stained 
labels

372	 12 bottles 	  US$1,500-2,200
373	 12 bottles 	  US$1,500-2,200
374	 12 bottles 	  US$1,500-2,200
375	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,600-2,400

Château Tertre Roteboeuf 2000
St Emilion
Lot 376: two 6-pack original wood cases
Lot 377: 6-pack original wood case
"...there is a sweet character from the high glycerin level...
Velvety textured and full-bodied, but surprisingly youth-
ful...98." WA 6/10.

376	 12 bottles 	  US$2,400-3,600
377	 6 bottles 	  US$1,200-1,800

Château Tertre Roteboeuf 2001
St Emilion
6-pack original wood case

378	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,100-1,600

Château Tertre Roteboeuf 2003
St Emilion
original wood case

379	 12 bottles 	  US$1,200-1,800

Château Troplong Mondot 1990
St Emilion, Grand Cru Classé
Lot 380: twelve bottom neck or better, one lightly nicked 
label, one lightly torn label, one lightly bin-soiled label, two 
bin-soiled labels, one wine-stained label
Lot 381: 6-pack original wood case, six into neck
Lot 382: three bottom neck or better, three bin-soiled 
labels, three damp-stained labels
Lot 383: individual original wood case, bottom neck
"Rich and full-bodied with lavish fruit, high glycerin, low 
acidity, and stunning purity...98." WA 6/09.

380	 12 bottles 	  US$2,000-3,000
381	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$2,600-3,800
382	 3 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,300-1,900
383	 1 imperial (6L)	  US$2,000-3,000

Château Troplong Mondot 1994
St Emilion, Grand Cru Classé
twenty four bottom neck or better, twenty bin-soiled labels, 
two scuffed labels, two lightly torn labels, twenty four 
damp-stained labels

384	 24 half-bottles (375ml)	  US$500-750

Château Troplong Mondot 1998
St Emilion, Grand Cru Classé
6-pack original wood case with damaged lid
one lightly marked label

385	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$700-1,000

Château Trotanoy 1995
Pomerol
6-pack original wood case
six into neck, two lightly bin-soiled labels, one lightly 
scuffed label

386	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$2,400-3,600
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Vieux Château Certan

Originally known as Sertan, the chateau was owned by 
the Demay family from the 1750s until the mid-nineteenth 
century when a portion of was sold to Charles de 
Bousquet (another portion is now Certan de May). Cocks 
& Feret listed VCC first among Pomerol vineyards in their 
publication of 1868. It remained with de Bousquet until its 
sale to Georges Thienpont in 1924, a member of a family 
of successful Belgian merchants who still own VCC, as 
well as its neighbor Le Pin.

The vineyards have gravel topsoil with an iron-rich 
clay subsoil, perfect for the Merlot and Cabernet Franc 
which dominate the blend. A little larger than Petrus, 
the vineyards cover 13.5 hectares producing roughly 
5000 cases annually. The grapes, sixty percent Merlot, 
thirty percent Cabernet Franc and ten percent Cabernet 
Sauvignon, are totally destemmed prior to fermentation in 
tank. Following this they then go into 100 percent new oak 
barriques for eighteen to twenty-two months before fining 
with egg whites and bottling.

Vieux Château Certan 1988
Pomerol
bottom neck, damp-stained, heavily nicked, and heavily 
bin-soiled label, wrinkled capsule

387	 1 imperial (6L)	  US$1,000-1,500

Vieux Château Certan 1990
Pomerol
three bottom neck, six very top shoulder

388	 9 bottles 	  US$1,200-1,800

Vieux Château Certan 2001
Pomerol
6-pack original wood case

389	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,800-2,800

Vieux Château Certan 2002
Pomerol
Lot 390: 6-pack original wood case
Lot 391: individual original wood case, scuffed label, signs 
of old seepage

390	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,100-1,600
391	 1 imperial (6L)	  US$800-1,200

Vieux Château Certan 2006
Pomerol
6-pack original wood case
"...it is a stunningly rich effort boasting an inky/blue/purple 
color as well as a gorgeous nose of forest floor, coffee, 
toast, and extravagant levels of black currants and black-
berries. Hints of charcoal and flowers add to the wine's 
exquisite character...96." WA 2/09.

392	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,200-1,800

Vieux Château Certan 2008
Pomerol
Lots 393-395: original wood case
Lot 397: 3-pack original wood case

393	 12 bottles 	  US$1,200-1,800
394	 12 bottles 	  US$1,200-1,800
395	 12 bottles 	  US$1,200-1,800
396	 10 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500
397	 3 double magnums (3L)	  US$1,300-1,900

Vieux Château Certan 2009
Pomerol
Lots 398-400: original wood case
Lot 401: 6-pack original wood case

398	 24 half-bottles (375ml)	  US$2,600-3,800
399	 12 bottles 	  US$2,400-3,600
400	 12 bottles 	  US$2,400-3,600
401	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$3,000-4,600

Vieux Château Certan 2010
Pomerol
Lots 402 & 403: 6-pack original wood case
"A perfect wine with perfect purity of fruit. It shows gor-
geous aromas of blackberries, currants and cedar with 
hints of chocolate. Full body, with a lovely sweetness of 
fruit and ripe tannins. It goes to chocolate, hazelnut and 
spices. Nutmeg too. Sexy and incredible. It has so much 
depth of fruit and density...100." JS 2/13.

402	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$3,000-4,600
403	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$3,000-4,600
404	 3 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,500-2,400

Vieux Château Certan 2012
Pomerol
Lot 405: original wood case
Lot 406: 6-pack original wood case

405	 24 half-bottles (375ml)	  US$1,500-2,200
406	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,500-2,200

Vieux Château Certan 2016
Pomerol
two 6-pack original wood cases
"I am struck by the incredible harmony and seamlessness 
of the 2016 along with its amazing depth and energy this 
year. Bravo...100." WA 11/18.

407	 12 bottles 	  US$2,800-4,000
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Lots 402-404
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Lot 422
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Vieux Château Certan 2017
Pomerol
two 6-pack original wood cases

408	 12 bottles 	  US$1,300-1,900
409	 12 bottles 	  US$1,300-1,900

Vieux Château Certan 2018
Pomerol

410	 3 magnums (1.5L)	  US$950-1,400

Vieux Château Certan 2019
Pomerol
two 6-pack original wood cases
"Be prepared to fall head over heals for this one...97-100." 
WA 6/20.

411	 12 bottles 	  US$2,400-3,600

Domaine de Chevalier Blanc 2008
Pessac Léognan, Cru Classé
original wood case
one depressed cork, two with signs of old seepage

412	 24 half-bottles (375ml)	  US$500-750

Domaine de Chevalier Blanc 2011
Pessac Léognan, Cru Classé
original wood case

413	 24 half-bottles (375ml)	  US$650-950

Château Haut-Brion Blanc 1994
Pessac Léognan, Cru Classé
five 2cm or better, five heavily faded labels, two scuffed 
labels, five heavily damp-stained labels

414	 5 bottles 	  US$2,400-3,800

Pavillon Blanc du Château Margaux 2002
Margaux
Lot 415: original wood case
Lot 416: five lightly bin-soiled labels, two lightly scuffed 
labels, one lightly protruding cork

415	 12 bottles 	  US$1,100-1,600
416	 12 bottles 	  US$1,100-1,600

Pavillon Blanc du Château Margaux 2000
Bordeaux Blanc
eight lightly bin-soiled labels

417	 8 bottles 	  US$1,300-2,000

Château Climens 1988
Barsac, Premier Cru Classé
twelve bottom neck or better, five damp-stained labels, 
seven heavily damp-stained labels

418	 12 bottles 	  US$800-1,200

Château Rieussec 2001
Sauternes, Premier Cru Classé

419	 22 half-bottles (375ml)	  US$1,100-1,700

Château Suduiraut 2003
Sauternes, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case with damaged lid

420	 12 bottles 	  US$400-600

Château d'Yquem

Château d’Yquem is the apex qualitatively and the centre 
geographically of the Sauternes area. Each major property 
occupies its own little hill. Yquem’s is the highest. It is 
also the largest estate, the most perfectionistic, the most 
consistent. Unlike the rest of the region there was no 
cutting of corners, no lack of investment, no dip in quality 
in the sad days of the 1960s and 1970s.

At Yquem we have Sauternes winemaking at its most 
perfectionistic. The vines are pruned to yield nine hl/
ha – one glass per vine (as opposed to a full bottle in a 
classified growth red wine château). Collection of the 
grapes is berry by botrytised berry, rather than by bunch 
or half-bunch elsewhere. The grapes are crushed in a 
small horizontal hydraulic press in three stages. Unlike 
in Champagne, for example, the first pressing does not 
necessarily give the best wine. There is no débourbage 
before the wine is put into cask. Fermentation and ageing 
is in new oak, of course, the latter taking place in a 
splendid underground cellar, constructed in 1987. The 
assemblage is late and the wine is not bottled for three 
years or more. Only then is it put on the market…

There is something very special, and indeed very 
consistent, about Yquem. The wine is more oaky than 
most in its youth. It is by quite some way the richest, most 
concentrated, most intense wine of its kind. In great years 
– I have a marginal preference for 1989 over 1990 and 
1988 – it is nectar: the liquid quintessence of concentrated 
sunbeams, to quote Thomas Love Peacock.

Clive Coates, The Wines of Bordeaux (2004)

Château d'Yquem 1976
Sauternes, Premier Cru Supérieur
Lot 421: original wood case, six bottom neck, four very top 
shoulder, two top shoulder, twelve bin-soiled labels, twelve 
damp-stained labels, one lightly protruding cork, two light-
ly depressed corks, two with signs of old seepage
Lot 422: 6-pack original wood case, six bottom neck, one 
lightly bin-soiled label, two lightly scuffed labels, six lightly 
oxidized capsules
Lot 423: five bottom neck or better, two lightly scuffed 
labels, five lightly oxidized capsules
"There is wonderful definition here. The palate is under-
pinned by nigh on perfect acidity with orange rind, mango, 
creme brulee and minerals...96." WA 6/16.

421	 12 bottles 	  US$3,400-5,000
422	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$4,200-6,000
423	 5 magnums (1.5L)	  US$3,400-5,000
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Château d'Yquem 1989
Sauternes, Premier Cru Supérieur
ten bottom neck or better
"The palate delivers powerful, wonderfully concentrated 
notes of dried stone fruits with provocative nutty nuances 
and a seamless acid backbone...97." WA 8/19.

424	 10 bottles 	  US$2,600-4,000

Château d'Yquem 1990
Sauternes, Premier Cru Supérieur
individual original wood case
into neck, scuffed label

425	 1 jeroboam (5L)	  US$1,800-2,600

Château d'Yquem 2001
Sauternes, Premier Cru Supérieur
individual original wood case
Lot 426: scuffed label
Lot 427: lightly scuffed label
"This large-scaled, youthful Yquem appears set to take 
its place among the most legendary vintages of the 
past...100." WA 4/05.

426	 1 imperial (6L)	  US$3,200-4,800
427	 1 imperial (6L)	  US$3,200-4,800

Château d'Yquem 2007
Sauternes, Premier Cru Supérieur
Lot 429: individual original wood case
chipped wax capsule, 50 Nebuchadnezzars produced

428	 6 bottles 	  US$1,100-1,600
429	 1 Nebuchadnezzar (15L)	  US$5,000-7,500

BURGUNDY

Bonnes-Mares Comte Georges de Vogüé 1989
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two 1.5cm, two bin-soiled labels, one scuffed label, two 
lightly torn labels, one wine-stained label

430	 2 bottles 	  US$900-1,400

Musigny Vieilles Vignes Comte Georges de Vogüé 1990
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one 1cm, one 2.5cm, one lightly bin-soiled label, one bin-
soiled label, two lightly torn labels, one lightly wine-stained 
label

431	 2 bottles 	  US$1,200-1,900

Musigny Vieilles Vignes Comte Georges de Vogüé 1995
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two 1cm or better, two lightly bin-soiled labels, one lightly 
torn label

432	 2 bottles 	  US$1,200-1,900

Musigny Vieilles Vignes Comte Georges de Vogüé 1997
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two lightly bin-soiled labels, one bin-soiled label

433	 3 bottles 	  US$1,400-2,000

Clos Vougeot Domaine d'Eugénie 2018
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two 6-pack original wood cases
Lot 435: five lightly scuffed labels

434	 12 bottles 	  US$2,400-3,600
435	 12 bottles 	  US$2,400-3,600



65ZACHYS tel 1.914.448.3026 • fax 1.914.313.2350 • bid@zachys.com • zachys.com 

Echézeaux Domaine d'Eugénie 2018
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two 6-pack original wood cases
one lightly bin-soiled label, four lightly scuffed labels

436	 12 bottles 	  US$2,800-4,000

Vosne-Romanée Aux Brûlées Domaine d'Eugénie 2018
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
6-pack original wood case

437	 6 bottles 	  US$800-1,200

Vosne-Romanée Domaine d'Eugénie 2012
Côte de Nuits

438	 11 bottles 	  US$700-1,100

Richebourg Gros Frère et Sœur 1990
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
three 1.5cm or better, one lightly torn label, one wine-
stained label, three damp-stained labels, one lightly 
depressed cork

439	 3 bottles 	  US$1,700-2,600

Vosne-Romanée Gros Frère et Sœur 2019
Côte de Nuits
original carton

440	 12 bottles 	  US$600-900

Chambertin Domaine Tortochot 2019
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one 6-pack original carton
ten lightly nicked labels

441	 10 bottles 	  US$1,300-2,000

Puligny-Montrachet Clavoillon Domaine Leflaive 2002
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
original wood case
one lightly torn label, one lightly wine-stained label, two 
with signs of old seepage

442	 12 bottles 	  US$3,000-4,400

Henri Boillot

The Boillot family is one of the most well established 
dynasties in Burgundy, with five generations producing 
wine since 1855. Henri Boillot himself, dissatisfied with 
the light-bodied wines produced at the family domaine, 
left in 1984 to found his own negociant line of wines 
made in a more structured, intense style. The wines 
found great critical and commercial success and he was 
welcomed back into the family domaine, eventually 
buying out the shares of his brothers and sisters in 2005 
and changing the name from Domaine Jean Boillot to 
Domaine Henri Boillot to mark the purchase and avoid 
confusion with his brother’s Domaine Jean-Marc Boillot. A 
range of negociant wines is also produced under the name 
Maison Henri Boillot.

Domaine Henri Boillot wines are produced from fourteen 
hectares in the Côte de Beaune, half red and half white, 
with a philosophy of low yields, late harvesting by hand 
and two passes on a sorting table to ensure that only the 
best berries are selected. Maison Henri Boillot wines are 
produced with the same philosophy, with vinification of 
the negociant wines in Volnay and the domaine wines in 
Meursault. Today Henri Boillot continues to run all aspects 
of both operations, both in the vineyard and in the cellar, 
and with his son Guillaume working with him has assured 
that this historic name will continue to be among the best 
of Burgundy.

Corton-Charlemagne Henri Boillot 2015
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
6-pack original wood case

443	 6 bottles 	  US$900-1,300

Corton-Charlemagne Henri Boillot 2018
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
6-pack original wood case

444	 6 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500

Puligny-Montrachet Clos de la Mouchere  
Henri Boillot 2018
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
original carton

445	 12 bottles 	  US$1,600-2,400
446	 12 bottles 	  US$1,600-2,400
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Chevalier-Montrachet Les Demoiselles Domaine des 
Héritiers Louis Jadot 1996
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
6-pack original wood case

447	 6 bottles 	  US$1,800-2,800

Montrachet Marquis de Laguiche Joseph Drouhin 1997
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
two bin-soiled labels, one scuffed label

448	 2 bottles 	  US$800-1,200

Montrachet Marquis de Laguiche Joseph Drouhin 2002
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru

449	 12 bottles 	  US$6,000-9,000

RHÔNE

Châteauneuf-du-Pape Château Beaucastel 2010
Rhône
6-pack original wood case

450	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$800-1,200
451	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$800-1,200
452	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$800-1,200

Châteauneuf-du-Pape Château Beaucastel 2016
Rhône
two different importers

453	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,000-1,500

Clos des Papes

Paul Avril (1873-1962) was one of the people behind 
the creation of the appellation. In 1896 he started to 
sell his wines with the name Clos des Papes. Régis Avril 
(1901- 1987) delivered wines to two presidents of France 
General de Gaulle and Georges Pompidou. Paul Avril 
(1937-2009) started working at the domain 1963 at first 
together with his father and later for many years with his 
son. Paul-Vincent Avril (1965 - ) attended as a young man 
wine school in Burgundy and when he went back to the 
domain in 1988 he had visions about finesse and elegance 
and he still considers these qualities as most important for 
a high class wine. One parcel is nearby the pope's castle 
and has been surrounded by walls (clos). From here came 
the name of the domain. Since 2011 the vineyards are 
certified "agriculture biologique"

Only one cuvée of white (ten percent of the production) 
and of red Châteauneuf-du-Pape are made. Since 1991 
destalking has been total and since 1987 the total 
production has been bottled at the domain. The secret 
behind the high quality is a low yield. The yield is 
minimized by green harvest and by repeated sorting of the 
grapes during harvest. Clos des Papes is not a place for 
experiments.

www.chateauneuf.dk

Châteauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes 2007
Rhône
two individual original wood cases
"Full-bodied, intense and beautifully concentrated, with 
plenty of muscle and depth, it shows the hallmark ele-
gance and purity of the estate...100." WA 2/17.

454	 2 double magnums (3L)	  US$1,100-1,600

Châteauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes 2009
Rhône
original wood case
"Owners should count themselves lucky to have purchased 
some, as this still has a decade or more of life ahead of 
it...97.' WA 8/19.

455	 12 bottles 	  US$750-1,100
456	 12 bottles 	  US$750-1,100

Châteauneuf-du-Pape Clos des Papes 2016
Rhône
6-pack original carton
Lot 457: six nicked labels
Lot 458: six lightly nicked labels
Lot 459: one lightly nicked label, one with signs of old 
seepage

457	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$750-1,100
458	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$750-1,100
459	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$750-1,100
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Lot 449
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Côte-Rôtie La Landonne Guigal 1978
Rhône
one 1.5cm, one 2cm, one bin-soiled label, one lightly 
scuffed label, one heavily torn label, one wine-stained 
label, two damp-stained labels, two torn vintage tags, one 
wine-stained vintage tag, one oxidized capsule, two with 
signs of old seepage

460	 2 bottles 	  US$2,600-4,000

Côte-Rôtie La Mouline Guigal 2009
Rhône
6-pack original wood case
"...off-the-chart richness, a stacked mid-palate and a gor-
geous polish to its tannin...100." WA 8/14.

461	 6 bottles 	  US$1,800-2,800

Côte-Rôtie La Mouline Guigal 2015
Rhône
6-pack original wood case

462	 6 bottles 	  US$1,400-2,000

Côte-Rôtie La Turque Guigal 2009
Rhône
6-pack original wood case
one lightly scuffed label
"Every bit as good as the 2010, the 2009 Côte-Rôtie La 
Turque is a flamboyant and sexy Côte-Rôtie that's loaded 
with notions of smoked meats, blackberries, blackcurrants, 
beef blood and espresso roast...100." WA 12/16.

463	 6 bottles 	  US$2,000-3,000

Jaboulet

When one thinks of Hermitage, one thinks of Paul 
Jaboulet Aine’s cuvee, La Chapelle, one of the world’s 
greatest wines. La Chapelle takes its name from the 
Saint Christophe Chapel that sits on a steep part of the 
Hermitage hill. While the firm was founded in 1834 by 
Antoine Jaboulet, it was quite some time before the famous 
La Chapelle name was to appear on the label. It is hard 
to find definitive information as to the first vintage of La 
Chapelle, but the Jaboulets have been sole owners of the 
land it comes from since 1919.

The soils are still plowed mainly by horse or mule, with 
the vines trained to stakes or bush-trained goblet. The 
average vine age is thirty-five to forty years, with some 
reaching seventy years before being pulled up. Picking is 
done mainly by hand, parcel by parcel as each becomes 
fully ripe. Today there is complete de-stemming and a 
three-to four-week maceration prior to fermentation. 
The wine is then racked off into oak barrels, one-third of 
which are new, where it spends anywhere from twelve to 
eighteen months maturing before bottling without filtration.

Hermitage La Chapelle Jaboulet 2017
Rhône
two 6-pack banded original wood cases

464	 12 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500

Hermitage La Chapelle Jaboulet 2018
Rhône
two 6-pack banded original wood cases

465	 12 bottles 	  US$900-1,300
466	 12 bottles 	  US$900-1,300
467	 12 bottles 	  US$900-1,300

Hermitage La Chapelle Jaboulet 2019
Rhône
Lot 468: two 6-pack banded original wood cases
Lots 469 & 470: two 3-pack banded original wood cases
Lot 471: 3-pack original wood case, lightly scuffed label
Lot 472: three individual original wood cases
Lots 473 & 474: individual original wood case

468	 12 bottles 	  US$1,300-1,900
469	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,400-2,000
470	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,400-2,000
471	 3 magnums (1.5L)	  US$700-1,000
472	 3 double magnums (3L)	  US$1,400-2,200
473	 1 methuselah (6L)	  US$1,000-1,500
474	 1 methuselah (6L)	  US$1,000-1,500
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Châteauneuf-du-Pape Cuvée Chaupin Janasse 2016
Rhône
original wood case

475	 12 bottles 	  US$550-800
476	 12 bottles 	  US$550-800

Châteauneuf-du-Pape Cuvée Vieilles Vignes Janasse 2010
Rhône
Lot 477: original wood case with damaged lid
Lot 478: original wood case
Lot 479: 6-pack original wood case, one lightly damp-
stained label
Lot 480: 6-pack original wood case, two lightly scuffed 
labels, five lightly damp-stained labels
"A huge bouquet...followed by a prodigious, full-bodied 
wine...99+." WA 10/12.

477	 12 bottles 	  US$1,100-1,600
478	 12 bottles 	  US$1,100-1,600
479	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,200-1,800
480	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,200-1,800

Châteauneuf-du-Pape Cuvée Vieilles Vignes Janasse 2016
Rhône
original wood case
Lot 481: one lightly bin-soiled label, one lightly scuffed 
label
Lot 484: two lightly bin-soiled labels

481	 12 bottles 	  US$550-800
482	 12 bottles 	  US$550-800
483	 12 bottles 	  US$550-800
484	 12 bottles 	  US$550-800

Châteauneuf-du-Pape Mon Aieul Pierre Usseglio 2016
Rhône
6-pack original carton

485	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$700-1,000

Châteauneuf-du-Pape Reserve Deux Frères  
Pierre Usseglio 2010
Rhône
two 6-pack original wood cases
"...a very black/purple color, more blackberry, cassis and 
acacia flowers, with some smoked meat and Peking duck 
notes. Rich, full-bodied, thick, and unctuously textured, 
it is a more modern-styled Châteauneuf-du-Pape...95-98." 
WA 10/11.

486	 12 bottles 	  US$900-1,300
487	 12 bottles 	  US$900-1,300

Côtes du Rhône Cuvée Syrah Fonsalette  
Reserve Rayas 1995
Côtes du Rhône
ten 1.5cm or better, four lightly marked labels, one lightly 
torn label, 6 heavily scuffed importer tags

488	 10 bottles 	  US$2,400-3,800

Côte-Rôtie La Landonne René Rostaing 1978
Rhône
five 2cm or better, two lightly wine-stained labels, five with 
no vintage tags | five printed domaine rostaing back labels 
with handwritten "certified 1978 vintage", five oxidized 
capsules, one cut capsule reveals producer branded cork, 
one with different color glass

489	 5 bottles 	  US$2,400-3,800

Châteauneuf-du-Pape Le Secret de Sabons  
Domaine Roger Sabon 2016
Rhône
Lot 490-493: two 6-pack original wood cases
Lot 493: six lightly bin-soiled labels
Lot 494: one 6-pack original wood case, six lightly bin-
soiled labels

490	 12 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500
491	 12 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500
492	 12 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500
493	 12 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500
494	 12 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500
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Lots 500-502
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CHAMPAGNE

Bollinger Grande Année 2012
Champagne
one 3-pack original carton
three disgorged October 2019

495	 3 magnums (1.5L)	  US$750-1,100

Bollinger Grande Année Rosé 2012
Champagne
two 3-pack original cartons
three disgorged October 2019

496	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,500-2,200

Bollinger RD 1981
Champagne
into foil, lightly scuffed and lightly torn label, disgorged 
October 14 1999

497	 1 jeroboam (3L)	  US$1,500-2,200

Bollinger RD 1988
Champagne
into foil, disgorged September 11 2000

498	 1 jeroboam (3L)	  US$1,300-2,000

Bollinger RD 2004
Champagne
two 3-pack original cartons
three missing back labels, three disgorged January 30, 
2019
"...a joyous wine...As it opens in the glass, revealing racy 
energy, a range of floral pear and apple flavors emerge, 
resonant with a sense of limestone capturing the sun and 
reflecting it back in pale power...98." WS 12/18.

499	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,500-2,200

Krug Clos du Mesnil 2002
Champagne
individual original wood cases
Lot 500: Krug ID 415068
Lot 501: Krug ID 415068
"I have been fortunate to taste every single vintage of Clos 
du Mesnil since the inaugural vintage of 1979, but the 
2002 is the finest I have ever come across in the first blush 
of youth...100." JBG 6/17.

500	 6 bottles 	  US$7,000-11,000
501	 2 bottles 	  US$2,400-3,600

Krug Clos du Mesnil 2008
Champagne
four individual original wood cases
Krug ID 321045

502	 4 bottles 	  US$6,500-10,000

Lanson Clos Lanson 2009
Champagne
four 3-pack original cartons, twelve individual original 
wood cases
twelve disgorged May 2022

503	 12 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500

Leclerc Briant Château d'Avize Blanc de Blancs  
Brut Zero 2012
Champagne
four 3-pack original wood cases
twelve disgorged June 2022

504	 12 bottles 	  US$1,300-1,900

Veuve Clicquot La Grande Dame 2008
Champagne
two 6-pack original cartons, twelve individual coffrets
six disgorged May 2017

505	 12 bottles 	  US$1,200-1,800
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ITALY

Tignanello Antinori 1997
Tuscany
six individual original wood cases
three lightly scuffed labels, three lightly damp-stained 
labels

506	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,900-3,000

Tignanello Antinori 2009
Tuscany
two 6-pack original cartons

507	 12 bottles 	  US$1,100-1,600

Brunello di Montalcino Cerretalto Casanova di Neri 2016
Tuscany
three 3-pack original wood cases

508	 9 bottles 	  US$1,800-2,800

Saffredi Le Pupille 2015
Morellino di Scansano
two 6-pack original wood cases
"Complex aromas that draw you in. Full body, extremely 
tight and chewy with a long and intense finish. The tannins 
are fantastic, so polished. Focused and beautiful...It goes 
on for minutes...99." JS 8/17.

509	 12 bottles 	  US$700-1,000

Ornellaia 1997
Tuscany
6-pack original wood case

510	 6 bottles 	  US$1,100-1,600

Ornellaia 1998
Tuscany
one damaged 6-pack original wood case, one 6-pack origi-
nal wood cases

511	 12 bottles 	  US$2,200-3,200

Sassicaia 2010
Tuscany
6-pack original wood case

512	 6 bottles 	  US$1,200-1,800

Redigaffi Tua Rita 2012
Maremma
Lot 513: two 6-pack original wood cases
Lot 514: three individual original wood cases
"A triumph for the vintage...98." JS 9/14.

513	 12 bottles 	  US$1,200-1,800
514	 3 magnums (1.5L)	  US$700-1,000

Redigaffi Tua Rita 2015
Maremma
three 3-pack original wood cases
"Seamless texture. Fresh yet dense. Contrasty. Best Redigaffi 
ever. Hard not to drink now but a wine for decades... 100." 
JS 8/17.

515	 9 bottles 	  US$1,100-1,700

Redigaffi Tua Rita 2016
Maremma
three 3-pack original wood cases

516	 9 bottles 	  US$1,100-1,700
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Valdicava

The tiny twenty hectare Valdicava estate was born in 1953 
when Bramate Abbruzzese was offered the opportunity 
to return to his ancestors’ property in Montalcino. It 
still accounts for only 1.5% of the Brunello vineyards 
in Montalcino and a mere one percent of production, 
producing only 5000 cases of wine even in a strong year. 
However, the cult status surrounding this wine is growing 
and Robert M. Parker asserts, "a strong argument can 
be made that Valdicava is among the top three or four 
Brunello di Montalcino producers." The Wine Spectator 
gave the 2001 Brunello and Madonna Al Piano Riserva 
scores of 98 and 100 respectively. The current winemaker 
Vincenzo Abbruzzese aims to merge tradition with 
modern practices, maintaining the structure and aromas 
of traditional Brunello, and the elegance and harmony 
associated with newer methods.

Brunello di Montalcino Riserva Madonna Del Piano 
Valdicava 2006
Tuscany
Lots 517 & 518: two 6-pack original wood cases
Lot 519: 6-pack original wood case
"The wine is phenomenal...100." JS 1/12.

517	 12 bottles 	  US$1,600-2,400
518	 12 bottles 	  US$1,600-2,400
519	 6 bottles 	  US$800-1,200

Brunello di Montalcino Valdicava 2006
Tuscany
two 6-pack original cartons

520	 12 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500
521	 12 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500
522	 12 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500
523	 12 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500
524	 12 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500

Brunello di Montalcino Valdicava 2007
Tuscany
two 6-pack original cartons

525	 12 bottles 	  US$1,200-1,800
526	 12 bottles 	  US$1,200-1,800

SPAIN

Rioja Contador Benjamin Romeo 2010
Rioja
one 3-pack original wood case

527	 5 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,300-2,000

Vega Sicilia Valbuena 2010
Ribera del Duero
6-pack original wood case
"This wine has gained in precision and sharpness, and is 
very pure with delineated aromas and flavors. It is a world-
class wine, possibly the best Valbuena ever...96." WA 8/14.

528	 6 bottles 	  US$750-1,100

PORT

Quinta do Noval 1997
Douro
original wood case
"Shows a light lifted hint...This has a warm feel through the 
finish, with a bramble hint echoing solidly. Gorgeous now, 
and there's no rush...96." WS 2018.

529	 12 bottles 	  US$1,200-1,800

CALIFORNIA

Quintessa Rutherford Red 2019
Rutherford
two 6-pack original wood cases

530	 12 bottles 	  US$1,300-1,900
531	 12 bottles 	  US$1,300-1,900

SPAIN

Bodegas Toro Albala Don PX Convento Seleccion 1946
Spain
6-pack original carton, six individual original wood cases
six into neck, 825 bottles produced, includes six solera 
samples
"Incredibly complex and rich, sweet, balanced and smooth 
in the palate, it is both very sweet and somehow salty...A 
real tour de force sweet wine...100." WA 8/13.

532	 6 bottles 	  US$1,200-1,800
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BURGUNDY

Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2015
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"Here too there is just enough oak to mention but once 
again it's not really enough to impair the purity of the 
distinctly cool and ultra-spicy red currant, underbrush, 
sandalwood, lilac and plenty of earth aromas. The rich, 
intense and overtly muscular big-bodied flavors possess a 
similar level of minerality that is borderline pungent and it 
informs the explosively long, firm and very serious finish. 
This notably powerful, but not really austere effort, displays 
magnificent potential and if it develops its usual degree of 
complexity over time it should merit the upper end of my 
projected range...98." BH 1/18.

533	 1 bottle	  US$2,400-3,800

Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2016
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly bin-soiled label
"...another outstanding Chambertin from Rousseau that 
wine lovers will doubtlessly be fighting over for years to 
come. And you know what? I wouldn't blame them...97-
99." WA 12/16.

534	 1 bottle	  US$2,200-3,200

Chambertin Clos de Bèze Armand Rousseau 2011
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
"...gorgeous combination of power and refinement along 
with flat out superb complexity on the explosively long, 
focused and beautifully well-balanced finish...95." BH 
1/14.

535	 1 bottle	  US$1,300-2,000

Gevrey-Chambertin Clos St Jacques  
Armand Rousseau 2015
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
lightly torn label
"...the substance and energy is all here to create a formi-
dable Clos St Jacques...95-97." WA 12/16.

536	 1 bottle	  US$1,100-1,700

Musigny Faiveley 2015
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
individual banded original wood case

537	 1 bottle	  US$2,800-4,200

Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Emmanuel Rouget 2015
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru

538	 1 bottle	  US$1,800-2,800

Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Emmanuel Rouget 2016
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru

539	 1 bottle	  US$1,600-2,600

Vosne-Romanée Cros Parantoux Emmanuel Rouget 2018
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru

540	 1 bottle	  US$1,500-2,200

Nuits St Georges Les Boudots Jean Grivot 2010
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
two lightly bin-soiled labels, two lightly marked labels

541	 6 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500

Richebourg Hudelot-Noëllat 2010
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one lightly scuffed label, one scuffed label, two with signs 
of old seepage

542	 2 bottles 	  US$1,500-2,200

Chassagne-Montrachet Caillerets Lamy-Caillat 2016
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru

543	 2 bottles 	  US$900-1,400

RHÔNE

Châteauneuf-du-Pape Reserve Rayas 2010
Rhône
askew label

544	 1 bottle	  US$900-1,300

ITALY

Brunello di Montalcino Poggio di Sotto 2007
Tuscany

545	 5 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500

OF THE TRADE (LOTS 533-545) 

Stellar Burgundies from a member for the trade. Almost all of these bottles were directly imported to this trader, so provenance and 
condition are excellent.
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Lots 533 & 534
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Lots 538-540
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Lot 542
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BORDEAUX

Château Lafite Rothschild 1865
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
just below top shoulder, lightly bin-soiled label, previously 
cut capsule reveals fully branded cork, Rebouche fait par la 
Maître de Chai du Château en 1986
Provenance: Zachys 2014
"...possessed an extraordinary fragrance, great density, and 
fabulous intensity of chocolate, herb, and cedar-like flavors 
with a wonderful, sweet, inner-core of opulent fruit. The 
finish is long and velvety, with no hard edges...tasting so 
extraordinary...Unreal!...98." WA 2/96.

546	 1 bottle	  US$18,000-26,000

BURGUNDY

Corton Cuvée Charlotte Dumay Hospice de Beaune  
C. Marey 2014
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
original wood case
twelve lightly scuffed labels

547	 12 bottles 	  US$2,400-3,600

Montrachet Domaine de la Romanée-Conti 1993
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
3.5cm, lightly bin-soiled label, scuffed and lightly torn label
provenance: Zachys 2014

548	 1 bottle	  US$5,000-7,500

LANGUEDOC

Grange des Pères 2003
Languedoc

549	 12 bottles 	  US$2,400-3,600

TREASURES FROM THE ZACHYS VAULT (LOTS 546-549) 

Zachys has plumbed the depths of its collection to present these for auction. Don’t sleep on these. 
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Lot 549
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Lot 552
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BORDEAUX

Château Cos d'Estournel 2000
St Estèphe, Deuxième Cru Classé
individual original wood case missing lid
lightly scuffed label

550	 1 double magnum (3L)	  US$800-1,200

Château Figeac 1982
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (b)
two bottom neck, one very top shoulder, one top shoulder, 
two just below top shoulder, six bin-soiled labels, one torn 
label, five lightly damp-stained labels, one lightly oxidized 
capsule

551	 6 bottles 	  US$1,400-2,000

Château La Mission Haut-Brion 1990
Pessac Léognan, Cru Classé
four bottom neck or better, four lightly bin-soiled labels, 
three lightly scuffed labels

552	 4 bottles 	  US$1,800-2,800

Château L'Evangile 1995
Pomerol
six bottom neck or better, two lightly scuffed labels

553	 6 bottles 	  US$750-1,100

Château Pichon Longueville Comtesse de Lalande 2003
Pauillac, Deuxième Cru Classé
Lot 555: three lightly scuffed labels

554	 12 bottles 	  US$1,300-1,900
555	 9 bottles 	  US$950-1,500

Château d'Yquem 1989
Sauternes, Premier Cru Supérieur
eight bottom neck or better, one lightly scuffed label

556	 8 half-bottles (375ml)	  US$1,300-2,000

BURGUNDY

Domaine Leroy

Domaine Leroy boasts wines with the same energy and 
intensity as the woman behind them: Lalou Bize-Leroy. 
By 1955, when Lalou was still in her early 20s, she was 
running her family’s historied negociant company, Maison 
Leroy. By 1974, she became co-director of Domaine de 
la Romanée -Conti, and, less than 20 years later, she was 
ousted by the board of DRC, in part for establishing such a 
successful competitor in Domaine Leroy (although she still 
has a quarter stake in DRC). 

In 1988, finding it increasingly difficult to acquire wine 
from growers that met the exacting standards of Maison 
Leroy, Lalou purchased Domaine Charles Nöellat in Vosne-
Romanée, renamed it Domaine Leroy, and proceeded to 
pioneer biodynamic viticulture at what would become 
one of most legendary domaines in Burgundy. Domaine 
Leroy has practiced biodynamic viticulture from day one 
– well before it became trendy - and has even stuck to 
its astrological guns through such hurdles as the mildew-
riddled 1993 vintage. After all, according to Lalou, “wine 
is inspired from the cosmos, it tastes of the world itself.”

At Domaine Leroy, Lalou insists that “there is no 
winemaking and no winemaker,” just grapes that guide 
their stewards.  To coax the utmost quality possible from 
her berries, Lalou never replants her vines, allowing them 
to mature; she eschews vine hedging (cutting back shoots 
after the flowering stage); and practices severe pruning and 
crop-thinning in the vineyard. Domaine Leroy’s old vines, 
combined with unique vine training and strict pruning 
techniques, lead to ridiculously low yields and intensely 
concentrated flavor in the final product. 

If you ask Lalou her secret to producing such iconic wines, 
she’ll tell you “It is simple, I love my vines more deeply 
than most people.” Given the wines these vines produce, 
we don’t blame her.

Nuits St Georges Aux Boudots Domaine Leroy 1989
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
two 0.5cm or better, two lightly bin-soiled labels, two 
lightly scuffed labels, two with lightly wrinkled vintage tags, 
one lightly oxidized capsule

557	 2 bottles 	  US$3,000-4,400

Nuits St Georges Les Boudots Domaine Leroy 1992
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
two 2cm, one lightly bin-soiled label, two lightly scuffed 
labels, one wine-stained label, two with lightly wrinkled 
vintage tags, one lightly oxidized capsule, one with signs of 
old seepage

558	 2 bottles 	  US$4,000-6,000

ITALY

Brunello di Montalcino Tenuta Nuova  
Casanova di Neri 2007
Tuscany

559	 12 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500

BEAUTIFUL BORDEAUX & LEROY (LOTS 550-559) 

This small consignment has been beautifully stored by an East coast collector and features mature Bordeaux from great vintages like 
1982, 1990, 2000, and 2003. In addition, collectors will find Leroy from 1989 and 1992.
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BURGUNDY

Chambertin Armand Rousseau 2011
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
signs of old seepage

560	 1 magnum (1.5L)	  US$5,000-7,000

Chambertin Clos de Bèze Armand Rousseau 2010
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
lightly scuffed label

561	 1 magnum (1.5L)	  US$9,000-15,000

Meursault Les Narvaux Maison Leroy 1995
Côte de Beaune
two 2cm or better, one lightly damp-stained label, two 
damp-stained vintage tags, one damp-stained label

562	 2 bottles 	  US$1,800-3,000

Meursault Narvaux Maison Leroy 1996
Côte de Beaune
two 2cm or better, two lightly bin-soiled labels, two with 
signs of old seepage

563	 2 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500

ROUSSEAU & LEROY (LOTS 560-563) 

Burgundian titans on offer here from a trusted source on the West Coast. 
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Lot 561
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Lot 564
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BURGUNDY

Clos de la Roche Armand Rousseau 1995
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
three 0.5cm, one lightly scuffed label

564	 3 bottles 	  US$1,900-2,800

Vosne-Romanée Les Chaumes Robert Arnoux 1993
Côte de Nuits, Premier Cru
three 2cm or better

565	 3 bottles 	  US$1,400-2,000

Charmes-Chambertin Serafin 1991
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
two 1.5cm or better

566	 2 bottles 	  US$950-1,400

Mazis-Chambertin Maison Leroy 1996
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
0.5cm

567	 1 bottle	  US$1,000-1,500

Pommard Les Vignots Maison Leroy 1985
Côte de Beaune
one 1cm, one 3.5cm, two scuffed labels, one lightly damp-
stained label, one lightly damp-stained vintage tag

568	 2 bottles 	  US$950-1,400

Charmes-Chambertin Vieilles Vignes  
J Truchot-Martin 1990
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one 2.5cm, one 4.5cm, two lightly torn labels, one lightly 
wine-stained label, one wine-stained label, one depressed 
cork, two with signs of old seepage

569	 2 bottles 	  US$4,600-7,000

Meursault Pre de Manche Domaine d'Auvenay 1990
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
one 2.5cm, one heavily chipped wax capsule fully exposes 
cork, one with signs of old seepage
288 bottles produced

570	 1 bottle	  US$3,800-6,000

Barolo Collina Rionda di Serralunga Bruno Giacosa 1985
Piedmont
three bottom neck, one lightly wine-stained label, two 
wine-stained labels

571	 3 bottles 	  US$2,400-3,600

CALIFORNIA

Marcassin Marcassin Vineyard Pinot Noir 1996
Sonoma Coast
two lightly torn labels, two wine-stained labels, one lightly 
depressed cork, three with signs of old seepage

572	 6 bottles 	  US$1,400-2,000

1990’S BURGUNDY (LOTS 564-572) 

Fine Burgundy from a slew of producers: Rousseau, Arnoux, Leroy, Serafin, d’Auvenay, and Truchot-Martin from a repeat consignor. 
There’s even a little Giacosa and Marcassin!
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1975 PETRUS (LOTS 573-575) 

Single bottles perfect for any special occasion!

BORDEAUX

Petrus 1975
Pomerol
Lot 573: just below top shoulder, bin-soiled, lightly torn, 
and lightly damp-stained label, lightly oxidized capsule, 
signs of old seepage
Lot 574: very top shoulder, lightly bin-soiled and lightly 
torn label, lightly oxidized capsule, signs of old seepage
Lot 575: top shoulder, bin-soiled and lightly torn label, oxi-
dized capsule, lightly protruding cork, signs of old seepage
"...wonderful, complex bouquet with red fruit, iron, black 
truffles and a light woodland/fern-like scent....The palate 
is beautifully balanced...fine tannin, perfectly judged acid-
ity...It just cruises at high altitude...This is just a glorious 
Petrus...97." VM 9/18.

573	 1 bottle	  US$1,400-2,200
574	 1 bottle	  US$1,400-2,200
575	 1 bottle	  US$1,400-2,200

TREASURES OF THE TRADE (LOTS 576-589) 

Rare Bordeaux and fine Champagne and Burgundy from 
a longstanding member of the trade. All wines here were 
removed from a professional New York storage facility.  

BORDEAUX

Château Margaux 1982
Margaux, Premier Cru Classé
original wood case, eight very top shoulder, three top 
shoulder, one just below top shoulder, three damp-stained 
labels
"...fresh and mineral-laden, that suggestion of candied 
orange peel on the entry segueing into layers of pure red 
and black fruit. There is always something effortless about 
this Château Margaux...97." WA 10/16.

576	 12 bottles 	  US$6,000-9,000

Château La Tour Haut-Brion 1970
Graves, Cru Classé
nine bottom neck or better, one top shoulder, ten bin-
soiled labels, five lightly depressed corks
"...a burly, tannic, beefy, husky wine with considerable 
weight and power..." WA 6/96.

577	 10 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500

Château Doisy Daëne L'Extravagant 2003
Sauternes
twelve individual original wood cases
two chipped wax capsules, three heavily chipped wax 
capsules
"An extraordinary wine from a great Sauternes vintages, the 
best Sauternes I tasted from this top vintage...Very rare and 
hard to find..." JZ 4/04.

578	 12 half-bottles (375ml)	  US$1,000-1,500

Château d'Yquem 1921
Sauternes, Premier Cru Supérieur
upper mid shoulder, bin-soiled label, lightly protruding 
cork, short capsule reveals fully branded cork

579	 1 bottle	  US$3,000-4,600

BURGUNDY

Volnay Champans Marquis d'Angerville 2006
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
original carton

580	 12 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500

Pommard Grands Epenots Michel Gaunoux 2005
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
original carton

581	 12 bottles 	  US$1,400-2,000
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Bonnes-Mares Joseph Drouhin 2011
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

582	 6 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500

Clos de la Roche Domaine Remy 1971
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
one 3cm, one 4cm, one 4.5cm, three 5cm, one 5.5cm, 
6cm, one wine-stained label, one damp-stained label, two 
lightly corroded capsules, one lightly depressed cork, one 
lightly nicked capsule, two with signs of old seepage

583	 8 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500

Pommard Les Arvelets Maison Leroy 1976
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
Lot 584: six 2cm or better, two lightly scuffed labels, 
five with importer tags adhered to labels, three lightly 
depressed corks
Lot 585: two 2.5cm, three 3cm, three with importer tags 
adhered to labels, one lightly protruding cork, three lightly 
depressed corks

584	 6 bottles 	  US$1,500-2,200
585	 5 bottles 	  US$1,200-1,800

Clos de la Roche La Pousse d'Or 2012
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
6-pack original wood case

586	 6 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,500

Corton-Charlemagne Domaine Leroy 1992
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
3.5cm, lightly scuffed, wine-stained vintage tag, heavily 
damp-stained label, white foil capsule, signs of old seep-
age, 1440 bottles produced

587	 1 bottle	  US$3,600-5,500

Montrachet Domaine Ramonet 1993
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
three 2cm or better, one lightly damp-stained label, one 
lightly depressed cork, one loose capsule reveals fully 
branded cork, three with US import label
"...intense, powerful, muscular yet sculpted flavors of 
incredible depth and complexity. I could taste this wine 
the next day as it practically etches itself into the pal-
ate...95." BH 10/01.

588	 3 bottles 	  US$7,500-11,000

CHAMPAGNE

Pierre Moncuit Cuvée Millesimee  
Blanc de Blancs Brut 1996
Mesnil-Sur-Oger, Grand Cru
includes 6-pack original carton

589	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,000-1,500

FINE PETRUS (LOT 590) 

From a trusted purveyor of art and antiques comes this 
special bottle of 1961 Petrus pulled from a private, 
temperature-controlled, collection.

BORDEAUX

Petrus 1961
Pomerol
mid shoulder, bin-soiled and lightly damp-stained label, 
lightly corroded capsule
"As banal as it sounds, it was fundamentally a delicious 
mature Petrus of staggering beauty, a wine that articulates 
its age and vintage and place it was born with haunting 
clarity...99." WA 10/16.

590	 1 bottle	  US$6,000-9,000



88 ZACHYS tel 1.914.448.3026 • fax 1.914.313.2350 • bid@zachys.com • zachys.com 

TRADE BORDEAUX (LOTS 591-596) 

Fine Bordeaux in an array of formats sourced in France 
and brought over specifically for sale with Zachys. These 
come from a trusted repeat consignor with Zachys so bid 
with confidence.

BORDEAUX

Château Beauséjour Duffau Lagarrosse 2019
St Emilion, Premier Grand Cru Classé (b)
Lot 591: two 6-pack original wood cases
Lot 592: two 3-pack original wood cases, one nicked label
"Deep garnet-purple colored, the 2018 Beauséjour 
Héritiers Duffau-Lagarrosse is just a little reduced at this 
nascent juncture, opening to reveal decadent black plum 
preserves, blueberry compote and spice cake scents 
with hints of mincemeat pie, dried roses, star anise and 
cardamom plus a waft of charcuterie. Full-bodied, rich 
and densely laden with layers of black fruit and savory 
nuances, it has a rock-solid structure of firm, rounded 
tannins and seamless freshness, finishing with mineral 
sparks...95-97+." WA 4/19.

591	 12 bottles 	  US$700-1,000
592	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$900-1,300

Château Clinet 2015
Pomerol
individual original wood case

593	 1 imperial (6L)	  US$1,000-1,500

Château Léoville Barton 2020
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
6-pack original wood case

594	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$800-1,200

Château Léoville Poyferré 2020
St Julien, Deuxième Cru Classé
Lot 595: 6-pack original wood case
Lot 596: three individual original wood cases, one with 
signs of old seepage

595	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$1,000-1,500
596	 3 double magnums (3L)	  US$1,100-1,600

BRORA & JOHNNIE WALKER (LOTS 597 & 598) 

30-year-old Scotch from a shuttered still and a limited-
edition bottle of the famous “striding man,” both from a 
knowledgeable connoisseur of wine of spirits.

SCOTCH

Brora 30 Year Old Single Malt [bottled 2004]
Scotland
6cm, lightly scuffed label, push cork, 56.6% ABV, bottle 
no. 877 out of 3000 produced, L19X00420099

597	 1 bottle (700ml)	  US$1,500-2,200

Johnnie Walker The Directors Blend Blended Scotch 
Whisky Bottled 2008
Scotland
3.5cm, push cork, 46% ABV, bottle no. 178 of 450 pro-
duced, L8343LS001 270, UK tax sticker

598	 1 bottle (700ml)	  US$1,200-1,800

DROUHIN & BOILLOT (LOTS 599 & 600) 

Six magnums and a double magnum with great 
provenance from a trusted source.

BURGUNDY

Clos de Vougeot Joseph Drouhin 2018
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru

599	 6 magnums (1.5L)	  US$2,400-3,600

Bâtard-Montrachet Henri Boillot 2004
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
lightly damp-stained label, heavily chipped wax capsule 
fully exposes cork, signs of old seepage

600	 1 jeroboam (3L)	  US$1,200-1,800

ALLOCATION SCREAMING EAGLE (LOT 601) 

In case you missed your mailing list offering or just have to 
have a little more, now’s your chance! These bottles were 
acquired straight off the mailing list by the consignor.

CALIFORNIA

Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2021
Napa Valley
3-pack original wood case

601	 3 bottles 	  US$6,000-9,000
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1955 LAFITE (LOT 602) 

A classic, and in magnum no less from a trusted source.

BORDEAUX

Château Lafite Rothschild 1955
Pauillac, Premier Cru Classé
upper mid shoulder, scuffed, wine-stained and heavily 
damp-stained label
"A delightful, well nigh perfect Lafite vintage...delicacy, 
charm, subtlety, length and the sort of weight...A beauti-
ful lady, slow to reveal her charm, needing patience and 
understanding...*****." MB 8/00.

602	 1 magnum (1.5L)	  US$1,600-2,400

SELECTIONS FROM A WESTCHESTER AFICIONADO 

(LOTS 603-607) 

After years of keeping our glasses full, Zachys is honored 
to offer selections from this generous consignor’s cellar. 
The following lots were all purchased through Zachys 
Retail and kept in pristine temperature-controlled storage 
since purchase. All wines tasted over several years of 
shared enjoyment have been in perfect condition, bid with 
absolute confidence.

BURGUNDY

Bienvenues Bâtard-Montrachet Domaine Ramonet 2018
Côte de Beaune, Grand Cru
one scuffed label

603	 3 bottles 	  US$1,700-2,600

Chassagne-Montrachet La Romanée Vincent Dancer 2018
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
three lightly scuffed labels

604	 4 bottles 	  US$1,000-1,600

Chassagne-Montrachet Tete du Clos Vincent Dancer 2020
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
four lightly scuffed labels

605	 6 bottles 	  US$1,400-2,200

Meursault Perrières Vincent Dancer 2018
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
two lightly scuffed labels

606	 2 bottles 	  US$700-1,100

Meursault Perrières Vincent Dancer 2019
Côte de Beaune, Premier Cru
one lightly scuffed label

607	 2 bottles 	  US$800-1,200

1972 ROUMIER (LOTS 608) 

Bought on release and stored in a New England cellar ever 
since.

BURGUNDY

Musigny Georges Roumier 1972
Côte de Nuits, Grand Cru
4cm, lightly bin-soiled label

608	 1 bottle	  US$3,600-5,000

END OF SALE


